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Preface

The Indiana Maternal and Child Health Outcomes and Performance Measures Data Boak2@084
provides a summary of data relating to pregnancy, birth, and mortality in In@iadaelected counties
for the years 2004, 2013.

Information for this report was obtained from birth and death certificates filed with the Indiana State
Department of Health (ISDH) and from transcripts of original certificates for Indiana residents giving

birth or dying in other states. The ISDH Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division in collaboration
with the ISDH Epidemiology Resource (ERC) Data Analysis Team compiled these data to produce this
report.

Indiana began using the 2003 U.S. StandalXed FAOF S 2F [ A @S . ANIK O0GKS H.
January 1, 2007. Although much of the information collected from the mother remained the same, some
guestions were rephrased or the information gathered in a different manner. This resulteadificsigt

changes to some variables. The major variables that were affected in this report were the month

prenatal care began and smoking during pregnaBata on prenatal care and tobacco use for the

years 2007 and later are not considered comparable tiop years due to the significant changes in

wording on the certificatesThese changes are detailed below:

Prenatal CareThe month prenatal care began has been changed from a box asking for the month of
pregnancy in which prenatal care began to questiasising for the date of last normal menses and the
date of the first prenatal visit. The month prenatal care began was then calculated from these two
variables. If the day of the month was unknown, the day of the month was imputed using a program
that the National Center for Health Statistics (NCHS) developed. NCHS observed a decrease in the
percent of mothers receiving care in the first month for all states that adopted the revised certificate,
and it is considered to be the result of better reporting.

Adequacy of Prenatal Care Utilization (Kotelchuck Indexg: data for 2007 and later are not
comparable with data from previous years. The percent of women beginning prenatal care in the first
trimester decreased from 2006 to 2007 because of the chandaeimtiestion(s) asked (please see
above). Since this variable is central to the calculation of the Kotelchuck Index, the Index is likewise
affected.

TobaccoUsd: NA2NJ G2 HnanntTI GKS ljdzSadAazy ¢6Fa a1SR aG5AR
on the response, the facility would check one of the following boxes: Yes, No, or Unknown. Beginning in

2007, more detailed information was collectedhe average numbeof cigarettes (or packs of

cigarettes) that were smoked during the three months prior to becoming pregnant, the first three

months of pregnancy, the second three months of pregnancy, and the last trimester of pregnancy. If the

mother smoked atny time duing her pregnancyshe was considered to be a smoker for this report.

This is consistent with NCHS practice.

Preterm Birth: In this 2004; 2013 MCH Outcomes report, the obstetrical estimate of gestation (clinical
estimate of gestationis usedo calculde the preterm birth rates. The preterm data in this report are



comparable to the preterm data in the 1992006 MCH Outcomes report and prior reports andlin
Natality Repors. The preterm birth rates in this report an®t comparable with the preterm data in
MCH Outcomes reports fdr998¢ 2007through2002¢ 2011. Those reports used the calculated

gestation based on the last menstrual period to determine preterm biffh& preterm birth rates in
this report arenot compardle to preterm birth data provided by the March of Dimes and NCHS.

Maternal Mortality:t NA2NJ 62 wWnanny>X GKS 1jdzSadAizy 61 & aiSR a2t
L2 adLI NIdzYKé FyR G4KS NBaLRyasS sta | 2dSaag2Ny20 .S
collected for females. The check boxes are as follows: pregnant at time of death; not pregnant within

past year; not pregnant, but pregnant within 42 days of death; not pregnant, but pregnant 43 days to 1

year before death; and unknown if pregnant wittthe past year.

Race of Mother and Fatheindiana now uses the 1997 Office of Management and Budget (OMB)
standards for collecting data on race and ethnicity. Beginning with the 2007 birth certificate, the mother
and father could check more than one biox race. All racial and ethnicity information is now sent to
b/ 1 {2 6KAOK AYLMziSa | &aAy3aftS 604G606NARIASREO NI
NI 0S4 1 A&aLI yAO 2NAIAYS &ASEZ IyR 380 ¢KAA

The elationship between the two OMB standards and the terms used to report race and ethnicity in this
report are as follows:

Race

1997 OMB Standards (Current 1977 OMB Standards (P2807) This Report

American Indian or Alaska Nati\

American Indian or AlaakNative

Included in Other

Asian

Asian or Pacific Islander

Included in Other

Black or African American

Black

Black

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacifii
Islander

Asian or Pacific Islander

Included in Other

White White White
Ethnicity
1997 OMB Standard€urrent) | 1977 OMB Standards (P2807) This Report
Hispanic or Latino Hispanic Hispanic
Not Hispanic or Latino Non-Hispanic Non-Hispanic




Infant Mortality Rates by Race
Indiana Residents, 20042013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-eo-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 8.1 8.0 7.9 7.5 6.9 7.8 7.5 7.7 6.7 7.1
White 6.9 6.9 6.4 6.5 5.5 6.4 6.0 6.9 5.5 5.8
Black 17.1 16.9 18.1 15.7 14.9 16.1 14.7 12.3 14.5 15.3

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epideniagjgn, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Infant Mortality Rates by Race
Allen CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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2 10.0 -
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OO T T T T T T T T T 1
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 7.7 8.1 9.5 7.7 9.8 9.2 7.3 5.9 5.0 8.7
White 6.8 6.2 5.6 5.7 6.3 7.5 4.3% 4.4% 2.5* 6.1
Black 11.7* 18.1* 31.1 18.1* 26.0 20.5* 21.7* 15.8* 19.2* 22.6*

* Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstalie do not recommend comparing unstable rates.

Source: Indiana State DepartmesftHealth, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Infant Mortality Rates by Race
Elkhart CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 6.8 7.5 10.1 4 5% 8.5 5.4* 8.3 8.1 7.2 6.1*
White 5.7* 6.8 8.9 3.7* 6.8 3.9* 6.3* 6.9* 5.0* 4.9%
Black 22.9* 18.7* 23.9* 12.0* 26.7* 17.7* 13.5* 13.6* 22.0* 8.5*

* Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstalie do not recommend comparing unstable rates.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Infant Mortality Rates by Race
Lake Countyresidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 9.9 10.8 10.1 9.9 8.6 7.9 6.8 8.4 0.8 8.5
White 6.6 6.6 7.5 8.3 5.4 6.2 4.2% 7.7 9.1 5.1*
Black 16.9 19.3 15.9 13.9 135 10.3 11.5 10.4 14.8 17.0

* Numeratoris less than 20; thus the rate is unstablée do not recommend comparing unstable rates.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Daigi&nigéam



Infant Mortality Rates by Race
Marion CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-eo-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 10.2 9.9 9.4 9.1 8.1 11.5 9.7 9.5 7.5 9.3
White 7.5 7.8 6.5 6.5 4.5 7.3 6.4 6.6 4.6 7.1
Black 17.3 15.0 16.1 15.0 13.8 19.0 13.9 14.5 11.4 13.4

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Infant Mortality Rates by Race
St. Joseph CountiResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 7.8 10.2 10.5 9.6 7.3 10.1 8.6 5.9 7.7 8.7
White 5.5* 7.4 6.5 6.7 4.1* 6.3* 6.4* 6.0* 3.8* 3.4*
Black 18.3* 22.3* 30.1 22.3* 18.6* 20.6* 14.9% 7.1* 20.3* 19.9*

* Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstalie do not recommend comparing unstable rates.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, BR@, Analysis Team



Infant Mortality Rates by Race
Vanderburgh Countyresidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 8.9 6.5* 9.1 8.9 7.7* 7.2% 7.2% 5.8* 8.0* 11.0
White 7.4* 6.2* 8.8* 8.1* 6.7* 7.1* 4.1* 5.8* 8.6* 10.2*
Black 22.1* 10.2* 9.9* 17.4* 14.8* 10.8* 24.3* 8.0* 8.1* 13.7*

* Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstalie do not recommend comparing unstable rates.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epideniagjgn, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Infant Mortality by Race for Six Urban Counties and Ratio of Black to White Mortality Rates
Indiana Residents, 20042013

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate
INDIANA 702 8.1 699 8.0 702 7.9 677 7.5 616 6.9 675 7.8 630 7.5 643 7.7 556 6.7 594 7.1
White 522 6.9 519 6.9 495 6.4 499 6.5 409 5.5 458 6.4 420 6.0 479 6.9 371 5.5 393 5.8
Black 164 17.1 166 16.9 188 18.1 162 15.7 156 14.9 164 16.1 148 14.7 122 12.3 146 14.5 153 15.3
Ratio 2.5 2.4 2.8 2.4 2.7 2.5 2.5 1.8 2.6 2.6
ALL RACES 334 9.1 343 9.4 369 9.7 323 8.6 310 8.4 349 9.5 297 8.4 280 8.0 262 7.5 302 8.8
Allen 41 7.7 43 8.1 52 9.5 42 7.7 54 9.8 50 9.2 39 7.3 31 5.9 26 5.0 44 8.7
Elkhart 22 6.8 26 7.5 36 10.1 16 45 29 8.5 17 5.4 25 8.3 24 8.1 22 7.2 18 6.1
Lake 69 9.9 74 10.8 70 10.1 67 9.9 57 8.6 53 7.9 44 6.8 52 8.4 59 9.8 51 8.5
Marion 151 10.2 145 9.9 146 9.4 140 9.1 124 8.1 176 115 142 9.7 139 9.5 109 7.5 133 9.3
St. Joseph 30 7.8 39 10.2 42 10.5 36 9.6 28 7.3 36 10.1 30 8.6 21 5.9 27 7.7 31 8.7
Vanderburgh 21 8.9 16 6.5 23 9.1 22 8.9 18 7.7 17 7.2 17 7.2 13 5.8 19 8.0 25 11.0
WHITE 188 6.8 193 7.0 197 7.0 180 6.5 140 5.3 173 6.7 137 5.5 152 6.3 121 5.2 138 6.2
Allen 30 6.8 27 6.2 25 5.6 25 5.7 26 6.3 31 7.5 18 4.3 18 4.4 10 2.5 23 6.1
Elkhart 17 5.7 22 6.8 29 8.9 12 3.7 21 6.8 11 3.9 17 6.3 18 6.9 13 5.0 12 4.9
Lake 31 6.6 30 6.6 34 7.5 37 8.3 22 5.4 26 6.2 17 4.2 28 7.7 31 9.1 18 5.1
Marion 78 7.5 79 7.8 69 6.5 69 6.5 46 4.5 74 7.3 60 6.4 61 6.6 40 4.6 57 7.1
St. Joseph 17 5.5 22 7.4 21 6.5 20 6.7 12 4.1 17 6.3 17 6.4 16 6.0 10 3.8 9 3.4
Vanderburgh 15 7.4 13 6.2 19 8.8 17 8.1 13 6.7 14 7.1 8 4.1 11 5.8 17 8.6 19 10.2
BLACK 140 17.0 142 17.0 165 18.6 135 15.6 140 15.8 144 16.8 124 14.5 106 12.8 116 13.9 129 15.5
Allen 9 11.7 14 18.1 27 31.1 16 18.1 24 26.0 18 20.5 18 21.7 13 15.8 16 19.2 18 22.6
Elkhart 5 22.9 *x 18.7 6 23.9 *x 12.0 7 26.7 ki 17.7 ki 135 ki 13.6 5 22.0 ** 8.5
Lake 37 16.9 43 19.3 36 15.9 30 13.9 30 135 22 10.3 24 115 20 10.4 28 14.8 32 17.0
Marion 71 17.3 62 15.0 72 16.1 66 15.0 61 13.8 83 19.0 62 13.9 63 14.5 51 11.4 59 13.4
St. Joseph 12 18.3 16 22.3 21 30.1 15 22.3 14 18.6 14 20.6 10 14.9 5 7.1 14 20.3 14 19.9
Vanderburgh 6 22.1 *x 10.2 *x 9.9 5 17.4 *x 14.8 ** 10.8 7 24.3 ** 8.0 ** 8.1 ** 13.7
RATIO
Allen 1.7 2.9 5.6 3.2 4.1 2.7 5.0 3.6 7.7 3.7
Elkhart 4.0 2.8 2.7 3.2 3.9 4.5 2.1 2.0 4.4 1.7
Lake 2.6 29 2.1 1.7 25 1.7 2.7 1.4 1.6 3.3
Marion 2.3 1.9 2.5 2.3 3.1 2.6 2.2 2.2 2.5 1.9
St. Joseph 3.3 3.0 4.6 3.3 4.5 3.3 2.3 1.2 5.3 5.9
Vanderburgh 3.0 1.6 1.1 2.1 2.2 15 5.9 1.4 0.9 1.3

Rate per 1,000 live births.
** <5 deaths arsuppressedincludes zero values
Shaded AreaNumeratoris less than 20; thus the rate is unstablée do not recommend comparing unstable rates.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Datasi&iaam




NeonatalMortality Rates by Race

Indiana Residents, 20042013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 5.4 5.5 4.8 4.8 4.4 5.0 4.9 5.2 4.5 4.6
White 4.7 4.5 3.8 4.1 3.5 4.0 4.0 4.7 3.7 3.7
Black 11.0 12.5 12.1 10.2 9.3 10.1 8.4 7.6 9.0 0.8

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




NeonatalMortality Rates by Race
Allen CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 5.8 5.3 5.8 5.3 6.7 5.9 3.8 4.6 3.2* 5.1
White 5.0 3.7* 2.7* 4.1% 3.9* 5.1 3.1* 2.9* 2.5* 4.0%
Black 10.4* 13.0% 23.0 11.3* 18.4* 12.5* 6.0* 14.5* 8.4* 13.8*

* Numerator is less than 2€hus the rate is unstablé/Ve do not recommend comparing unstable rates.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Neonatd Mortality Rates by Race
Elkhart CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 4.3 4.3 6.2 2.0 4.7 2.5 6.3 4.7+ 3.9 3.3
White 3.7 4.3 5.8 1.5* 4.2 2.5 5.2* 4.6* 1.9* 2.9
Black 13.8* 4.7* 12.0¢ 8.0* 7.6* 0.0* 9.0* 4 5% 13.2* 0.0*

* Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstalie do not recommend comparing unstable rates.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Sourcdndiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




NeonatalMortality Rates by Race
Lake Countyresidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 6.2 7.1 5.9 6.5 5.6 4.5 3.9 5.7 6.0 5.6
White 3.9 3.8* 4.2* 6.3 4.2* 4 .5¢ 2.5% 5.0% 5.3* 3.4*
Black 10.9 14.3 9.7 7.4% 8.1* 4.2*% 6.7* 7.3% 9.5* 11.2

* Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstalie do not recommend comparing unstable rates.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Efalidth Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




NeonatalMortality Rates by Race
Marion CountyResidents, 2004 2013

14.0 -
g 12.0 -
E
o 10.0 -
=
= 8.0 -
o
- 6.0 -
()]
o
o 4.0 -
8
2.0 -
0.0 T T T T T T T T T 1
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 7.1 7.2 6.7 6.4 5.0 8.1 6.9 6.6 5.6 6.2
White 5.3 5.4 4.5 4.4 2.6 4.9 5.2 5.2 3.4 4.7
Black 11.9 11.1 11.6 10.9 8.6 13.1 8.8 8.5 7.8 8.4

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiartatate Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




NeonatalMortality Rates by Race

St. Joseph CountiResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 4.4 7.3 6.5 5.6 5.2 6.5 6.0 4.2¢ 5.7 6.7
White 3.9 5.0¢ 5.0¢ 4.0¢ 3.0¢ 4.5¢ 4.5¢ 4.5¢ 3.0¢ 3.0¢
Black 6.1* 18.1* 14.3 13.4* 13.3 13.2¢ 9.0¢ 4.2 13.0¢ 15.6¢

* Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstalie do not recommend comparing unstable rates.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal @hdd Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




NeonatalMortality Rates by Race
Vanderburgh Countyresidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 7.2 5.7+ 5.2 3.6 4.3* 3.4* 4.7* 4.9* 5.5 10.2
White 6.4* 5.2 4.7* 4.3* 4.6* 3.1* 3.1* 5.3 6.6 9.7*
Black 14.8 10.2¢ 6.6* 0.0* 3.7 7.2 13.9 4.0¢ 0.0* 10.3

* Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstalie do not recommend comparing unstable rates.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



NeonatalMortality by Race for SiXJrban Counties and Ratio of Black to White Mortality Rates
Indiana Residents, 20042013

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate
INDIANA 472 5.4 475 5.5 433 4.8 428 4.8 387 4.4 428 5.0 407 4.9 435 5.2 371 45 381 4.6
White 354 4.7 343 4.5 296 3.8 313 4.1 258 35 290 4.0 282 4.0 327 4.7 250 3.7 248 3.7
Black 105 11.0 123 12.5 126 12.1 105 10.2 98 9.3 103 10.1 84 8.4 75 7.6 90 9.0 98 9.8
Ratio 2.3 2.8 3.2 2.5 2.7 2.5 2.1 1.6 2.4 2.6
ALL RACES 228 6.2 239 6.5 238 6.3 208 5.6 196 5.3 225 6.1 196 5.6 195 5.6 179 5.2 205 6.0
Allen 31 5.8 28 5.3 32 5.8 29 5.3 37 6.7 32 5.9 20 3.8 24 4.6 17 3.2 26 5.1
Elkhart 14 4.3 15 4.3 22 6.2 7 2.0 16 4.7 8 25 19 6.3 14 4.7 12 3.9 10 3.4
Lake 43 6.2 49 7.1 41 5.9 44 6.5 37 5.6 30 4.5 25 3.9 35 5.7 36 6.0 34 5.6
Marion 106 7.1 105 7.2 104 6.7 98 6.4 76 5.0 124 8.1 100 6.9 96 6.6 81 5.6 88 6.2
St. Joseph 17 4.4 28 7.3 26 6.5 21 5.6 20 5.2 23 6.5 21 6.0 15 4.2 20 5.7 24 6.7
Vanderburgh 17 7.2 14 5.7 13 5.2 9 3.6 10 4.3 8 3.4 11 4.7 11 4.9 13 5.5 23 10.2
WHITE 131 4.8 128 4.7 124 4.4 118 4.3 90 3.4 115 4.4 103 4.2 112 4.6 84 3.6 98 4.4
Allen 22 5.0 16 3.7 12 2.7 18 4.1 16 3.9 21 5.1 13 3.1 12 2.9 10 2.5 15 4.0
Elkhart 11 3.7 14 4.3 19 5.8 5 15 13 4.2 7 2.5 14 5.2 12 4.6 5 1.9 7 2.9
Lake 18 3.9 17 3.8 19 4.2 28 6.3 17 4.2 19 4.5 10 25 18 5.0 18 5.3 12 3.4
Marion 55 5.3 55 5.4 48 4.5 46 4.4 26 2.6 50 4.9 48 5.2 48 5.2 30 3.4 38 4.7
St. Joseph 12 3.9 15 5.0 16 5.0 12 4.0 9 3.1 12 4.5 12 4.5 12 4.5 8 3.0 8 3.0
Vanderburgh 13 6.4 11 5.2 10 4.7 9 4.3 9 4.6 6 3.1 6 3.1 10 5.3 13 6.6 18 9.7
BLACK 92 11.2 105 12.6 109 12.3 85 9.8 86 9.7 88 10.3 70 8.2 68 8.2 72 8.6 83 10.0
Allen 8 10.4 10 13.0 20 23.0 10 11.3 17 18.4 11 12.5 5 6.0 12 14.5 7 8.4 11 13.8
Elkhart *x 13.8 *x 4.7 *x 12.0 *x 8.0 *x 7.6 ki 0.0 ki 9.0 ki 4.5 ** 13.2 ** 0.0
Lake 24 10.9 32 14.3 22 9.7 16 7.4 18 8.1 9 4.2 14 6.7 14 7.3 18 9.5 21 11.2
Marion 49 11.9 46 11.1 52 11.6 48 10.9 38 8.6 57 13.1 39 8.8 37 8.5 35 7.8 37 8.4
St. Joseph *x 6.1 13 18.1 10 14.3 9 13.4 10 13.3 9 13.2 6 9.0 *x 4.2 9 13.0 11 15.6
Vanderburgh *x 14.8 *x 10.2 *x 6.6 *x 0.0 *x 3.7 ** 7.2 ** 13.9 ** 4.0 ** 0.0 ** 10.3
RATIO
Allen 2.1 3.5 8.5 2.8 4.7 2.5 1.9 5.0 3.4 3.5
Elkhart 3.7 1.1 2.1 5.3 1.8 0.0 1.7 1.0 7.0 0.0
Lake 2.8 3.8 2.3 1.2 1.9 0.9 2.7 1.5 1.8 3.3
Marion 2.2 2.1 2.6 2.5 3.3 2.7 1.7 1.6 2.3 1.8
St. Joseph 1.6 3.6 2.9 3.4 4.3 2.9 2.0 0.9 4.3 5.2
Vanderburgh 2.3 2.0 1.4 0.0 0.8 2.3 415 0.8 0.0 1.1

Rate per 1,000 live births.

**<5 deaths are suppressed, includes zero values

Shaded AreaNumeratoris less than 20; thus the rate is unstablée do not recommend comparing unstable rates.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Datasi&iaam




PostNeonatalMortality Rates by Race
Indiana Residents, 20042013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-eo-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 2.6 2.6 3.0 2.8 2.6 2.9 2.7 2.5 2.2 2.6
White 2.2 2.3 2.6 2.4 2.0 2.3 2.0 2.2 1.8 2.2
Black 6.2 4.4 6.0 5.5 5.5 6.0 6.4 4.7 5.6 5.5

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




PostNeonatalMortality Rates by Race

Allen CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 1.9* 2.8 3.6 2.4* 3.1* 3.3 3.6 1.3¢ 1.7* 3.5
White 1.8* 2.5 2.9 1.6* 2.4* 2.4* 1.2¢ 1.5¢ 0.0¢ 2.1*
Black 1.3 5.2* 8.1* 6.8 7.6 8.0 15.7* 1.2¢ 10.8 8.8

* Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstalie do not recommend comparing unstable rates.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, BR@, Analysis Team




PostNeonatalMortality Rates by Race
Elkhart CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 2.5 3.2 3.9 2.5 3.8 2.8 2.0 3.4* 3.3 2.7
White 2.0 2.5 3.1* 2.2 2.6 1.4* 1.1* 2.3 3.1* 2.1*
Black 9.2+ 14.0¢ 12.0¢ 4.0¢ 19.1* 17.7* 4.5¢ 9.1* 8.8 8.5

* Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstalie do not recommend comparing unstable rates.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epideniagjgn, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




PostNeonatalMortality Rates by Race

Lake Countyresidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 3.7 3.6 4.2 3.4 3.0 3.4 2.9 2.7 3.8 2.8
White 2.8 2.9 3.3 2.0 1.2¢ 1.7* 1.7* 2.8 3.8 1.7*
Black 5.9 4.9 6.2 6.5 5.4* 6.1* 4.8 3.1* 5.3 5.9

* Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstalie do not recommend comparing unstable rates.

Source: Indiana Stateepartment of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




PostNeonatalMortality Rates by Race
Marion CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 3.0 2.7 2.7 2.7 3.1 3.4 2.9 2.9 1.9 3.1
White 2.2 2.4 2.0 2.2 2.0 2.4 1.3¢ 1.4* 1.1* 2.4*
Black 5.3 3.9* 45 4.1 5.2 6.0 5.2 6.0 3.6% 5.0

* Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstalie do not recommend comparing unstable rates.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




PostNeonatalMortality Rates by Race
St. Joseph CountiResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 3.4* 2.9 4.0¢ 4.0¢ 2.1* 3.6* 2.6 1.7 2.0 2.0
White 1.6 2.3 1.5 2.7 1.0 1.9 1.9 1.5 0.8 0.4*
Black 12.2¢ 4.2¢ 15.8 8.9 5.3 7.3 6.0* 2.8 7.2 4.3¢

* Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstalie do not recommend comparing unstable rates.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Sourcdndiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




PostNeonatalMortality Rates by Race
Vanderburgh Countyresidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 1.7 0.8 4.0¢ 5.3 3.4* 3.8 2.6 0.9 2.5 0.9
White 1.0¢ 1.0¢ 4.2¢ 3.8 2.1* 4.1* 1.0 0.5 2.0 0.5
Black 7.4* 0.0 3.3 17.4 11.1* 3.6* 10.4* 4.0¢ 8.1* 3.4*

* Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstalie do not recommend comparing unstable rates.

Source: Indiana State Departmentkéalth, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




PostNeonatal Mortality by Race for Six Urban Counties and Ratio of Black to White Mortality Rates
Indiana Residents2004¢ 2013

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate | Number Rate
INDIANA 230 2.6 224 2.6 269 3.0 249 2.8 229 2.6 247 2.9 223 2.7 208 2.5 185 2.2 213 2.6
White 168 2.2 176 2.3 199 2.6 186 2.4 151 2.0 168 2.3 138 2.0 152 2.2 121 1.8 145 2.2
Black 59 6.2 43 4.4 62 6.0 57 5.5 58 5.5 61 6.0 64 6.4 47 4.7 56 5.6 55 5.5
Ratio 2.8 1.9 2.3 2.3 2.8 2.6 3.2 2.1 3.1 2.5
ALL RACES 106 2.9 104 2.8 131 3.4 115 3.1 114 3.1 124 3.4 101 2.9 85 2.4 83 2.4 97 2.8
Allen 10 1.9 15 2.8 20 3.6 13 2.4 17 3.1 18 3.3 19 3.6 7 1.3 9 1.7 18 3.5
Elkhart 8 2.5 11 3.2 14 3.9 9 2.5 13 3.8 9 2.8 6 2.0 10 3.4 10 3.3 8 2.7
Lake 26 3.7 25 3.6 29 4.2 23 3.4 20 3.0 23 3.4 19 2.9 17 2.7 23 3.8 17 2.8
Marion 45 3.0 40 2.7 42 2.7 42 2.7 48 3.1 52 3.4 42 2.9 43 2.9 28 1.9 45 3.1
St. Joseph 13 3.4 11 2.9 16 4.0 15 4.0 8 2.1 13 3.6 9 2.6 6 1.7 7 2.0 7 2.0
Vanderburgh 4 1.7 *x 0.8 10 4.0 13 5.3 8 3.4 9 3.8 6 2.6 ki 0.9 6 2.5 ** 0.9
WHITE 57 2.1 65 2.4 73 2.6 62 2.2 50 1.9 58 2.2 34 1.4 40 1.7 37 1.6 40 1.8
Allen 8 1.8 11 2.5 13 2.9 7 1.6 10 2.4 10 2.4 5 1.2 6 15 *x 0.0 8 2.1
Elkhart 6 2.0 8 2.5 10 3.1 7 2.2 8 2.6 *x 1.4 *x 1.1 6 2.3 8 3.1 5 2.1
Lake 13 2.8 13 29 15 3.3 9 2.0 5 1.2 7 1.7 7 1.7 10 2.8 13 3.8 6 1.7
Marion 23 2.2 24 2.4 21 2.0 23 2.2 20 2.0 24 2.4 12 1.3 13 1.4 10 1.1 19 2.4
St. Joseph 5 1.6 7 2.3 5 15 8 2.7 *x 1.0 5 1.9 5 1.9 ki 15 *x 0.8 *x 0.4
Vanderburgh *x 1.0 *x 1.0 9 4.2 8 3.8 *x 2.1 8 4.1 *x 1.0 *x 0.5 4 2.0 ** 0.5
BLACK 48 5.8 37 4.4 56 6.3 50 5.8 54 6.1 56 6.5 54 6.3 38 4.6 44 5.3 46 5.5
Allen *x 1.3 *x 52 7 8.1 6 6.8 7 7.6 7 8.0 13 15.7 *x 1.2 9 10.8 7 8.8
Elkhart *x 9.2 *x 14.0 *x 12.0 *x 4.0 5 19.1 ki 17.7 ki 4.5 ki 9.1 ** 8.8 ** 8.5
Lake 13 5.9 11 4.9 14 6.2 14 6.5 12 5.4 13 6.1 10 4.8 6 3.1 10 5.3 11 5.9
Marion 22 5.3 16 3.9 20 45 18 4.1 23 5.2 26 6.0 23 5.2 26 6.0 16 3.6 22 5.0
St. Joseph 8 12.2 *x 4.2 11 15.8 6 8.9 *x 5.3 5 7.3 ki 6.0 ki 2.8 5 7.2 ** 4.3
Vanderburgh *x 7.4 *x 0.0 *x 3.3 5 17.4 *x 11.1 ki 3.6 ** 10.4 ** 4.0 ** 8.1 ** 3.4
RATIO
Allen 0.7 2.1 2.8 4.3 3.2 3.3 13.1 0.8 N/A 4.2
Elkhart 4.6 5.6 3.9 1.8 7.3 12.6 4.1 4.0 2.8 4.0
Lake 2.1 1.7 1.9 3.3 45 3.6 2.8 1.1 1.4 35
Marion 2.4 1.6 2.3 1.9 2.6 2.5 4.0 4.3 3.3 2.1
St. Joseph 7.6 1.8 10.5 3.3 5.3 3.8 3.2 1.9 9.0 10.8
Vanderburgh 7.4 0.0 0.8 4.6 5.3 0.9 10.4 8.0 4.1 6.8

Rate per 1,000 live births.

**<5 deaths are suppressed, includes zero values

Shaded AreaNumeratoris less than 20; thus the rate is unstablée do not recommend comparing unstable rates.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Datai&aam




Infant Mortality by Cause
Indiana Residents, 2013

4.5% Assault
Injuries

Notes:Perinatal isks are certain conditions originating in the perinatal period (low birthweight, preterm, premature rupture of membranes, bactgsi sf
newborn, etc.) Congenital malformations and anomalies are physical defects present atthathresult from geneticsthrough exposure of the fetus to
malforming agents, oare ofunknown origin. Sudden Unexpected Infants Deaths (SUIDs) typically include sleep irdkatedeaths and unexpected deaths
of no known cause after investigation. Assaults andriesinclude deaths related to homicide, neglect, and preventabjaries not included in the SUIDs
category (inhalation, ingestion, falls, motor vehicle acoideetc.) For ICEL0 codes included in these categories, refer to Appendix A.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015



Infant Mortality by Cause
Allen County Residents, 2013

2.3% Assaults/
Injuries

Notes:Perinatalrisksare certain conditions originating in the perinatal period (low birthweight, preterm, premature rupture of membranes, bhsé&gsis of
newborn, etc.). Congenital malformations and anomalies are physical defects present at birth that result fromsgenetioggh exposure of the fetus to
malforming agents, or are of unknown origin. Sudden Unexpected Infants Deaths (SUIDs) typically include sleep reladedtimdzartd unexpected deaths
of no known cause after investigation. Assaults andriesincdude deaths related to homicide, neglect, and preventabieries not included in the SUIDs
category (inhalation, ingestion, falls, motor vehicle accidents, ekn}.ICBL0 codes included in these categories, refer to Appendix A.

Source: Indiana Stateepartment of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015



Infant Mortality by Cause
Elkhart County Residents, 2013

5.6% Assault
Injuries

Notes:Perinatal risksre certain conditions originating in the perinatal period (low birthweight, preterm, prematupéure of membranes, bacterial sepsis of
newborn, etc.). Congenital malformations and anomalies are physical defects present at birth that result from genetich #xpasure of the fetus to
malforming agents, or are of unknown origin. Sudden Unexpeletfaahts Deaths (SUIDs) typically include sleep related infant deaths and unexpected deaths
of no known cause after investigation. Assaults andriesinclude deaths related to homicide, neglect, and preventabjaries not included in the SUIDs
categay (inhalation, ingestion, falls, motor vehicle accidents, etegr ICELO0 codes included in these categories, refer to Appendix A.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015



Infant Mortality by Case
Lake County Residents, 2013

Notes:Perinatal riskare certain conditions originating in the perinatal period (low birthweight, preterm, premature rupture of membranes, bbségsis of
newborn, etc.). Congenital malformations and anomalies are physical defects present at birth that result fromsgéhediggh exposure of the fetus to
malforming agents, or are of unknown origin. Sudden Unexpected Infants Deaths (SUIDs) typically include sleep reladedtimdzartd unexpected deaths
of no known cause after investigation. Assaults anjdriesincdude deaths related to homicide, neglect, and preventabjariesnot included in the SUIDs
category (inhalation, ingestion, falls, motor vehicle accidents, ekn}.ICBLO0 codes included in these categories, refer to Appendix A.

Source: Indiana Stateepartment of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015



Infant Mortality by Cause

Marion County Residents, 2013

3.0% Assault
Injuries

Notes:Perinatal risksre certain conditions originating in the perinatal period (low birthweight, preterm, prematupéure of membranes, bacterial sepsis of
newborn, etc.). Congenital malformations and anomalies are physical defects present at birth that result from genetich &xpasure of the fetus to
malforming agents, or are of unknown origin. Sudden Unexpelcifzchts Deaths (SUIDs) typically include sleep related infant deaths and unexpected deaths
of no known cause after investigation. Assaults andriesinclude deaths related to homicide, neglect, and preventabjaries not included in the SUIDs
categay (inhalation, ingestion, falls, motor vehicle accidents, etegr ICELO0 codes included in these categories, refer to Appendix A.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015



Infant Mortality by Cause
St. Joseph County Residents, 2013

3.2% Assault
Injuries

Notes:Perinatal riskare certain conditions originating in the perinatal period (low birthweight, preterm, premature rupture of membranes, bbségsis of
newborn, etc.). Congenital malformations and anomalies are physical defects present at birth that result fromsgeheticggh exposure of the fetus to
malforming agents, or are of unknown origin. Sudden Unexpected Infants Deaths (SUIDs) typically include sleep relatedtimgzantd unexpected deaths
of no known cause after investigation. Assaults anjdriesincdude deaths related to homicide, neglect, and preventabiearies not included in the SUIDs
category (inhalation, ingestion, falls, motor vehicle accidents, ekn}).ICBL0 codes included in these categories, refer to Appendix A.

Source: Indiana Stateepartment of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015



Infant Mortality by Cause
Vanderburgh County Residents, 2013

4.0% Assault
Injuries

4.0% SUIDs

Notes:Perinatal riskare certain conditions originating in the perinatal period (low birthweight, preterm, preneatupture of membranes, bacterial sepsis of
newborn, etc.). Congenital malformations and anomalies are physical defects present at birth that result from genetigsy &xposure of the fetus to
malforming agents, or are of unknown origin. Sudden UnetgekInfants Deaths (SUIDs) typically include sleep related infant deaths and unexpected deaths
of no known cause after investigation. Assaults andriesinclude deaths related to homicide, neglect, and preventabjaries not included in the SUIDs
caegory (inhalation, ingestion, falls, motor vehicle accidents, etegr. ICEL0 codes included in these categories, refer to Appendix A.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015



Number of SIDSDeahs
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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A Sudden Infant DeatByndromgSIDS)CD10 Code R95
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC ADatgsis Team



SIDSMortality Rates ly Race
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 48.2 56.3 61.5 44.6 49.6 72.0 42.9 60.9 56.5 57.8
White 42.3 55.7 58.4 42.8 48.5 64.2 30.1 53.4 51.6 55.1
Black 83.5" 71.3 86.6¢ 58.2¢ 57.2¢ 127.3 119.4 111.0¢ 119.5 70.0¢

* Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstali® do not recommend comparing unstable rates.
A Sudden Infant Death Syndrome (SIDS)-I0O@ode R95

Source: Indiana State Departmenttééalth, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Suffocation Mortality Rates by Race
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o-Total -m=White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 20.7 20.7 23.5 29.0 33.8 31.3 22.7 22.°7 13.2* 20.5F
White 17.2* 14.6* 15.6* 22.0¢ 29.6 22.3F 15.7 17.3 7.4* 16.4*
Black 52.2¢ 61.1* 67.3 67.9 76.2¢ 98.0¢ 59.7 60.6* 59.7%* 60.0¢

* Numerator is less than 20; thus the rateursstable.We do not recommend comparing unstable rates.
A Accidental Suffocatipand Strangulation in Bed 1D Code W75

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Depagnt of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




PretermRelated Mortality Rates by Race
Indiana Residents, 2002013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2012 2013
—o—Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 2.6 2.8 2.2 2.7 2.1 2.6 2.3 2.2 1.8 2.2
White 2.0 2.2 1.6 2.0 1.4 1.8 1.8 2.0 1.3 1.6
Black 6.6 7.8 6.6 7.5 6.6 7.0 5.7 3.7 4.5 6.5

*PretermRelated Mortality ICEL0 Code¥550, PO00, P010, PO11, PO15, P020, P021, PO2¢PRUBOP102, P22@29, P25Q279, P280, P281,
P36&369, P52@523, and P77

Source: Indiana State Departmenttéalth, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Rate per 100,000 population
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Mortality Rates for Youth Age$-14 Yeardy Race
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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-o-Total -m-White
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Black
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2004
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2013

Total

23.5

24.5

23.7

21.0

22.0

20.9 17.0

18.8

18.4

18.9

White

22.7

23.5
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19.0
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16.3

17.4

Black

31.9

40.1

36.6

39.1

34.9

38.3 28.0

21.1

28.1

27.5

Source: Indiana Stateepartment of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Motor Vehicle Inpry Mortality Rates for Youth Age$-14 Yeardy Race

IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 4.3 3.2 3.6 3.4 3.7 2.0 2.4 2.3 2.6 2.5
White 4.0 3.3 3.6 3.8 3.5 2.0 2.7 2.2 2.6 2.2
Black 6.5% 3.6* 5.1* 2.2% 4.4* 0.7* 1.4* 1.2* 2.4* 4.2%

*Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstable.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Tea




Rate per 100,000 populatior

Mortality Rates for YouthAgesl-4 Yeardy Race
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 36.9 38.4 35.4 30.0 34.2 29.4 26.9 28.6 33.3 26.9
White 36.6 38.0 35.1 25.7 28.7 25.1 22.3 26.5 29.3 26.8
Black 45.4* 54.1 43.3* 67.2 75.6 64.1 50.9 26.5% 49.2 27.1*

*Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstable.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Rate per 100,000 populatior

35.0

30.0

Mortality Rates for Youth AgeS-9 Yeardy Race
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013

R

15.0 A\/
10.0 \'/.
50
0.0
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 15.8 18.9 19.2 14.3 15.9 15.5 12.8 15.2 11.7 14.9
White 14.3 18.0 18.8 13.7 16.4 14.6 10.7 15.1 9.7 12.7
Black 29.1* 33.0¢ 27.3 22.2¢ 12.4 18.6* 23.8* 12.0¢ 20.2¢ 29.7*

*Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstable.
Sourcelndiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Mortality Rates for Youth Age%0-14 Yeardy Race
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-eo-Total -mWhite Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 20.8 19.4 19.0 20.6 18.2 19.4 135 14.8 13.7 16.8
White 20.4 17.9 17.0 18.9 17.9 17.0 13.8 13.0 13.1 15.0
Black 249 36.6" 40.1 34.1* 24 4 36.4* 13.6° 25.6* 18.6° 25 5

*Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstable.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Mortality Rates for Youth Age$5-19 Yeardy Race
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013

140.0

s

= 120.0

=

£ 100.0

o

S 80.0

S

S 60.0 %

—

o 40.0

[}

T 20.0

Y

0.0
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o-Total -m=White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Total 68.5 064.4 67.9 67.6 68.2 48.6 56.8 54.2 50.6 58.5
White 66.6 63.0 63.9 66.0 64.3 47.2 53.6 49.7 46.1 48.0
Black 89.1 83.6 116.5 93.5 90.2 59.1 72.2 76.9 69.6 113.3

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Ahabsis




Mortality Rates for Young Adults Age$-21 Yeardy Race
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 95.0 112.6 100.1 92.6 80.8 78.0 79.3 80.3 87.4 87.9
White 91.0 108.0 95.2 85.2 67.5 70.0 75.7 76.2 84.1 74.9
Black 148.4 177.3 161.2 183.9 209.3 158.1 123.8 104.4 104.3 184.1

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana Stdbepartment of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Suicide Mortality Rates for Youth Agd$-19 Yeardy Race
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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-o-Total -m=White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 8.1 6.9 7.5 8.0 9.7 8.7 8.0 9.6 11.1 94
White 8.5 7.7 8.2 8.2 9.6 9.2 9.1 9.0 11.6 10.1
Black 4.3 2.1* 2.0° 4.0° 7.8 3.8 0.0" 6.8" 3.5° 3.5

*Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstable.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Tea




Homicide Mortality Rates for Age$5-24 Yeardy Race
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 10.1 12.3 12.0 10.4 10.7 8.1 9.0 8.2 8.4 14.1
White 4.1 4.2 4.5 4.1 2.6 2.6 3.8 2.9 2.3 2.9
Black 64.4 80.9 77.3 64.0 73.9 50.3 47.4 44.2 52.2 91.1

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Maternal Mortality Rates by Race
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-eo-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Total 4.6* 1.1* 4 5* 2.2% 13.5* 17.4* 14.3* 51.3 36.0 42.1
White 4.0* 1.3* 2.6* 1.3* 16.2* 15.3* 12.9* 50.5 39.8 34.2
Black 10.4* 0.0* 9.6* 9.7* 0.0* 39.2* 29.8* 50.5* 19.9* 89.9*

*Numerator is less than 20; thus the rate is unstable.

Note: Because of death certificate revisions in 2008, matermaatality data for 2008 and later are not comparable with data from prior years. Please see the

Preface for more detailed information.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: IndianState Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Number of Occurrent Live Births* by Race and Ethnicity
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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100001 g———————F—§—% =
0 2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
—e—Total 87,961| 87,864| 90,120| 90,586 89,324 87,548| 84,774| 84,672| 84,201 84,008
- White 76,451| 76,186| 77,763 77,975| 74,895| 73,013| 70,675| 70,225 68,794| 68,064
Black 9,658 | 9,882 | 10,451 10,371| 10,571| 10,310| 10,168| 9,949 | 10,069| 10,042
—o—Hispanic 7,322 | 8,125 | 8,567 | 8,858 | 8,561 | 8,161 | 7,622 | 7,298 | 7,144 | 6,961
—o—Non-Hispanic 80,257| 79,375| 81,359| 81,596 80,715| 79,198 76,991 77,202| 77,057| 77,047

*Live births2 OOdzNNAY 3 Ay LYyRAIFYlF NBE3IFNRfSaa 2F Y2U0KSNRa aalrdsS 2F NBaARSyOSo
Note: Hispanic ethnicity can be afiarace.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Number of Resident Live Births* by Race and Ethnicity
IndianaResidents 2004¢ 2013
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10,000 { fg————F ——————————— =
0 2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
—e—Total 87,125| 87,088| 89,404 | 89,719/ 88,679 86,126 83,867 83,750| 83,250| 83,115
-m-White 75,680 75,464| 77,096| 77,171| 74,280| 71,670 69,858| 69,349 67,864 | 67,203
Black 9,582 | 9,820 | 10,396/ 10,303| 10,496| 10,209| 10,052| 9,908 | 10,043| 10,006
—e—Hispanic 7,237 | 8,026 | 8,488 | 8,785 | 8,510 | 8,072 | 7,558 | 8,105 | 7,033 | 6,864
—e—Non-Hispani¢ 79,537| 78,723| 80,727| 80,769| 80,091| 77,863| 76,134 | 75,468 76,114 76,170

* Live births to Indiana residents regardless of state where mother gave birth.
Note: Hispanic ethnicity can be of any race.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Sourcdndiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Age-Specific Birth Rates by Age of Mother

IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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' 2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
——1519 Years 435 | 432 | 438 | 451 | 437 | 423 | 375 | 348 | 330 | 303
—=-20-24 Years 1115 | 113.7 | 121.0 | 122.3 | 120.0 | 107.4 | 99.8 | 969 | 956 | 94.4
——2529 Years 125.4 | 122.7 | 122.5 | 123.3 | 123.1 | 122.1 | 122.1 | 124.1 | 122.9 | 122.0
—e—30-34 Years 889 | 89.1 | 888 | 896 | 883 | 89.2 | 895 | 902 | 91.2 | 90.8
—4—3539 Years 350 | 353 | 36,6 | 355 | 359 | 342 | 351 | 362 | 362 | 384
—o—40-44 Years 6.6 6.4 6.1 6.4 6.7 6.8 6.9 7.2 6.8 7.1

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Sourcdndiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Age-Specific Birth Rate®r Teen Mothers
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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0.0

2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013

-0-1517 Years 20.9 | 20.5 | 20.8 | 22.0 | 20.5| 20.8 | 185 | 16.0 | 155 | 13.6

-#-18-19 Years 78.1 | 78.8 | 80.3 | 81.2 | 79.1 | 729 | 63.8 | 61.2 | 58.5 | 54.9

1519 Years 43.5 | 43.2 | 43.8 | 45.1 | 43.7 | 423 | 37.5| 34.8 | 33.0 | 30.3

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Sourcdndiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



AgeSpecific Birth Ratefor Agesl5-17 Years
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Sourcdndiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



AgeSpecific Birth Ratefor Agesl5-17 Years
Allen CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
OriginalSource: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



AgeSpecific Birth Ratefor Agesl5-17 Years
Elkhart CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



AgeSpecific Birth Ratefor Agesl5-17 Years
Lake CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Dii&fn,
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



AgeSpecific Birth Ratefor Agesl5-17 Years
Marion CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health EpidemiologynDRG4.5
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



AgeSpecific Birth Ratefor Agesl5-17 Years
St. Joseph CountiResidents, 2004 2013
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Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child HEplttemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



AgeSpecific Birth Ratefor Agesl5-17 Years
Vanderburgh Countyresidents, 2004 2013
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Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal antdGtealth Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Percent of Infants Born to Mothers Receiving
Prenatal Care in the First Trimestetyy Race
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 | 2005 | 2006 { 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
-e-Total | 79.3 | 789 | 776 t 675 | 66.6 | 66.1 | 685 | 68.1 | 68.4 | 67.4
-=-White| 80.8 | 80.8 | 79.2 i 69.4 | 689 | 68,5 70.7 | 70.3 | 70.7 | 69.9

Black| 67.1 | 64.8 | 659 : 534 | 526 | 53.1 | 56.0 | 56.1 | 57.4 | 56.8

* Because obirth certificate revisions in 2007, prenatal care data for 2007 and later are not comparable with data from prior yeees sBeethe Preface for
more detailed information.

Note: The values are percentages of live births and include the unknowns.

Source Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Percent of Infants Born to Mothers Receiving
Prenatal Care in the First Trimestedy Race
Allen CountyResidents, 2004 2013

100 -
90 -
80 -
70 -
60 -
50 -
40 -
30 -
20 -
10 -

0

Percent

2004 | 2005 | 2006 { 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
-o-Total | 84.2 | 828 | 805 71.8 | 729 | 66.2 | 588 | 56.2 | 54.4 | 494
-=-White| 86.8 | 86.3 | 83.8 i 743 | 756 | 69.4 | 61.0 | 58.1 | 57.1 | 52.2

Black| 69.5 | 62.6 | 63.9 : 59.6 | 63.4 | 545 | 495 | 478 | 453 | 40.8

* Because of birth certificate revisions in 2007, prenatal care data for 2007 and later are not comparable with datadrgeapsi Please see the Preface for
more detailed information.

Note: The values are pagntages of live births and include the unknowns.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Percent of Infants Born to Mothers Receiving
Prenatal Care in the First Trimestetyy Race
Elkhart CountyResidents, 2004 2013

70 - :
60 - V: ——19
50 -
S 40 -
o
$  30-
20 -
10 -
0 :
2004 | 2005 2006 : 2007 = 2008 | 2009 2010 2011 2012 | 2013
-e-Total | 605 61.3 618 : 518 530 561 634 | 61.3 | 60.7 | 59.8
-=-White| 61.4 | 62.0 | 62.5 53.1 | 544 573 | 64.1 | 63.0 | 62.1 | 61.6
Black| 459 | 49.1 | 526 t 32.3 | 36.3 | 429 | 53.2 | 44.1 | 50.2 | 53.8

* Because of birth certificate revisions in 2007, prenatal care data for 2007 and later are not comparable with datadirgeeaps. Please see the Preface for
more detailed information.

Note: The values are percentages of live births and include the unknowns.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Sourcentdiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Percent of Infants Born to Mothers Receiving
Prenatal Care in the First Trimestetyy Race
Lake CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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O 2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
—e-Total | 79.0 | 78.1 | 78.4 { 596 | 56.3 | 59.4 | 64.9 | 653 | 67.8 | 67.8
-=-White| 835 | 82.9 | 827 } 63.8 | 60.4 | 63.0 | 69.6 687 | 70.9 | 70.9

Black| 69.5 | 67.8 | 70.0 i 50.8 | 47.7 | 51.6 | 57.0 | 615 | 64.2 | 64.6

* Because of birth certificate revisions in 2007, prenatal cara fiat 2007 and later are not comparable with data from prior years. Please see the Preface for
more detailed information.

Note: The values are percentages of live births and include the unknowns.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal antdGtealth Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Percent of Infants Born to Mothers Receiving
Prenatal Care in the First Trimestetyy Race
Marion CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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S 50 - '
2
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o
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0 :
2004 | 2005 2006 : 2007 = 2008 | 2009 2010 2011 2012 | 2013
-o-Total | 746 | 724 | 720t 60.6 | 60.4 | 60.9 | 63.6 | 625 | 64.7 | 64.1
-=-White, 77.4 | 755 | 75.2 634 636 | 650| 679 | 679 | 70.1 | 714
Black| 67.3 | 64.6 | 64.3 : 535 | 53.7 | 53.0 | 56.0 | 53.7 | 57.3 | 55.9

* Becausef birth certificate revisions in 2007, prenatal care data for 2007 and later are not comparable with data from prioPiesss.see the Preface for
more detailed information.

Note: The values are percentages of live births and include the unknowns.

Souce: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Percent of Infants Born to Mothers Receiving
Prenatal Care in the First Trimestetyy Race
St. Joseph CountiResidents, 2004 2013
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Percent

2004 | 2005 | 2006 { 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
-e-Total | 725 | 70.8 | 69.1 { 64.3 | 629 | 63.7 674 | 66.6 | 65.7 | 64.8
-=-White| 76.5 | 746 | 72.1 i 67.8 | 67.1 | 68.2 | 71.1 | 69.6 | 69.5  69.8

Black| 54.3 | 545 | 552 t 475 | 486 | 46.7 | 53.5 | 57.3 | 50.9 | 48.8

* Because of birth certificate revisions in 2007, prenatal care data for 2007 and later are not comparable with datadrgeapsi Please see the Preface for
more detailed information.

Note: The valug are percentages of live births and include the unknowns.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team
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Percent of Infants Bar to Mothers Receiving
Prenatal Care in th&irst Trimester*by Race
Vanderburgh Countyresidents, 2004 2013

0

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

-o-Total

85.8

82.6

79.6 i

70.1

71.2

71.6

76.7

76.4

12.7

74.0

-=-White

87.9

85.5

81.3 i

72.8

74.4

73.7

79.6

79.2

75.7

76.4

Black

71.6

64.4

69.3 ¢

50.9

52.8

61.3

64.6

63.9

56.9

65.1

* Because of birth certificate revisions in 2007, prenatal care data for 2007 and later are not comparable with datadrgeapsi Pleasgee the Preface for

more detailed information.

Note: The values are percentages of live births and include the unknowns.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana Stdbepartment of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Adequacy of Prenatal Care Utilization (Kotelchuck Index)*
Indiana Residents, 2002013

45

40
35
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c

Q 25

o

)

S 20
15
10
5 [ ]

2004 | 2005 | 2006 { 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
—e—Adequate Plus 31.0 | 32.4 | 30.5 } 33.9 | 329 | 33.0 | 335 | 340 | 348 | 37.1
—=-Adequate 424 | 41.0 | 40.9 }{ 37.3 | 37.6 | 38.9 | 385 | 380 | 384 | 36.4

Intermediate | 13.6 | 136 | 13.8 } 90 | 93 | 82 | 94 | 94 | 10.0 | 94
—<Inadequate | 123 | 12.3 | 135 { 182 | 184 | 183 | 173 | 173 | 16.1 | 16.6
—#No Care 08 | 07 | 13 { 16 | 1.8 | 15 | 13 | 1.2 | 07 | 05

*Because of birth certificate revisions in 2007, Kotelchuck data for 2007 and later are not comparable with dgiedromars. Please see the Preface for
more detailed information.

Note: The values are percentages of live births and do not include the unknowns.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original $urce: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Adequacy of Prenatal Care Utilization (Kotelchuck Index)*
White Population, Indiana Residents, 202013

50
45

40 W+

§ 30
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15 / T——
10 | ¢ > :
I —— o N |

2004 | 2005 | 2006 i 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
—o—Adequate Plus 31.0 | 326 | 309 i 347 | 341 | 344 | 349 | 353 | 36.3 | 387
--Adequate 43.6 | 421 | 422 38.6 | 39.0 | 40.2 | 39.7 | 394 | 39.7 | 37.9
Intermediate | 13.4 | 13.6 | 13.6 : 8.8 8.8 7.6 8.8 8.7 9.2 8.5
=>&|nadequate 114 | 112 | 123 : 168 | 168 | 16.7 | 156 | 156 | 142 | 144
—#=No Care 0.6 0.5 11 1.3 1.4 11 1.0 0.9 0.6 0.4

*Because of birth certificate revisions in 2007, Kotelchuck data for 2007aterdare not comparable with data from prior years. Please see the Preface for
more detailed information.

Note: The values are percentages of live births and do not include the unknowns.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Heplttemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Adequacy of Prenatal Care Utilization (Kotelchuck Index)*
Black Population, Indiana Residents, 200813
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2004 | 2005 | 2006 : 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
—e—Adequate Plus 31.4 | 32.0 | 282 § 284 | 26.7 | 26.6 | 26.3 | 27.3 | 27.8 | 31.0
-@-Adequate 325 | 31.3 | 31.1 : 27.7 | 286 | 30.7 | 30.7 | 304 | 318 | 29.0

Intermediate | 14.3 | 13.4 | 14.9 § 10.9 | 11.7 | 11.3 | 12.7 | 13.2 | 140 | 13.2
—>«Inadequate 19.4 | 21.3 | 225 £ 293 | 28.0 | 27.1 | 269 | 26.0 | 25.6 | 25.9
—%-No Care 2.4 2.1 33 [ 3.8 5.1 4.3 3.4 3.1 0.8 0.9

*Because of birth certificate revisioms 2007, Kotelchuck data for 2007 and later are not comparable with data from prior years. Please see the Preface for
more detailed information.

Note: The values are percentages of live births and do not include the unknowns.

Source: Indiana State Departmteof Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team
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Percent of Mothers Who Breastfed
Ther Infants at Hospital Dischargey Race

IndianaResidents, 2004 2013

M

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

-o-Total

63.8

65.3

66.5

67.1

68.5

69.9

72.1

74.0

75.6

77.3

- \White

65.8

67.6

68.5

69.3

70.6

72.0

74.3

76.0

77.2

78.7

Black

44.6

45.5

48.7

47.6

49.6

51.0

53.9

57.8

61.1

64.1

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Percent of lve Births to Unmarried Mothers®y Race of Mother
IndianaResidents2004¢ 2013
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2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
-o-Total | 38.8 | 40.1 | 41.2 | 42.4 | 43.3 | 43.9 | 43.0 | 42.7 | 43.2 | 43.3
-m-White| 344 | 358 | 36.8 | 38.2 | 38.7 | 394 | 384 | 37.8 | 38.1 | 38.3
Black| 77.9 | 77.7 | 78.2 | 784 | 79.6 | 80.7 | 79.7 | 799 | 79.4 | 78.8

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Percent of Low Birthweight Infantdy Race of Mother

IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 2013
-e—Total 8.1 8.3 8.2 8.5 8.3 8.3 8.0 8.1 7.9 7.9
-=-White| 7.4 7.6 7.4 7.8 7.6 7.6 7.3 7.4 7.3 7.3
Black| 13.7 | 134 | 14.1 141 | 141 | 13.8  13.3 | 13.3 | 125 | 12.9

Note: Low birthweight is less than 2,500 grams (5 Ib. 8 0z.)

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Ahabsis




Percent of Low Birthweight Infants by Race of Mother
Allen CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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0
2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
-o-Total | 9.4 8.7 9.5 8.6 94 9.1 8.3 8.8 8.5 8.9
-m-White| 8.5 7.9 8.1 7.1 8.2 7.9 6.7 7.8 7.6 7.7
Black| 14.3 | 13.3 | 16.7 | 155 | 154 | 146 | 152 | 13.7 | 129 | 14.6

Note: Low birthweight is less than 2,500 grams (5 Ib. 8 0z.)

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Percent of Low Birthweight Infantdy Race of Mother
Elkhart CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
—-Total | 65 | 71 | 76 | 69 | 73 | 72 | 80 | 71 | 76 | 7.2
-=-White| 63 | 67 | 69 | 64 | 64 | 67 78 | 66 | 7.2 | 6.9
Black| 11.5 | 12.6 | 17.1 | 151 | 16.8 | 11.9 | 104 | 12.7 | 150 | 12.8

Note: Low birthweight is less than 2,500 grams (5 Ib. 8 0z.)

Source: Indiana Stateepartment of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Percent of Low Birthweight Infantdy Race of Mother
Lake CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
-o—-Total | 9.6 9.8 10.1 | 10.6 | 10.2 | 9.8 9.6 9.2 8.7 8.5
-m-\White| 7.5 7.8 7.9 8.6 8.1 7.9 7.5 7.1 6.7 6.2
Black| 144 | 13.8 | 150 | 148 | 146 | 14.1 | 142 | 13.7 | 13.6 | 13.3

Note: Low bithweight is less than 2,500 grams (5 Ib. 8 0z.)

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Percent of Low Birthweight Infand by Race of Mother
Marion CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
-o—-Total | 9.6 9.3 9.2 9.4 9.4 9.7 9.6 9.1 8.9 9.2
-=-\White| 8.3 7.9 7.5 7.9 7.6 8.0 8.2 7.8 7.4 7.8
Black| 13.2 | 126 | 13.1 | 13.1 | 139 | 138 | 13.2 | 126 | 124 | 129

Note: Low birthweight is less than 2,500 grams (5 Ib. 8 0z.)

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana Stddepartment of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Percent of Low Birthweight Infantdy Race of Mother

St. Joseph CountiResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
-e—Total 8.0 8.5 8.6 8.4 8.4 7.9 8.6 8.9 7.5 7.5
-=-White, 6.7 7.4 7.3 7.3 7.0 6.8 7.6 7.3 6.5 6.4
Black| 145 | 13.6 | 156 | 139 | 13.7 | 128 | 129 | 154 | 114 | 111

Note: Low birthweight is less than 2,500 grams (5 Ib. 8 0z.)

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Matearad Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Percent of Low Birthweight Infantdy Race of Mother
Vanderburgh Countyresidents, 2004 2013
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2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
-e-Total | 8.3 8.4 9.6 98 | 10.1 | 95 8.0 9.4 8.9 8.2
-=-White| 7.8 7.8 9.3 8.7 9.0 8.7 7.2 8.3 8.5 7.5
Black| 12.9 | 12.2 | 125 | 157 | 181 | 17.2 | 153 | 185 | 125 | 12.7

Note: Low birthweight is less thansD0 grams (5 Ib. 8 0z.)
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Percentof Very Low Birthweight Infant®y Race of Mother
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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1.0 -
0.5 -
OO T T T T T 1
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-eo-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.5 1.4 1.5 1.4 1.5 1.3 1.4
White 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.1 1.2
Black 3.0 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.1 3.0 3.0 3.0 2.7 3.0

Note: Very low birthweighis less than 1,500 grams (3 Ib. 5 0z.)

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Percentof Very Low Birthweight Infant®y Race of Mother
Allen CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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O-O T T T T T T T T T 1
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o-Total -mWhite Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 1.8 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.3 1.3 1.8 1.3 1.7
White 1.5 1.4 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.4 1.1 1.1
Black 3.0 3.4 4.0 3.6 3.6 2.2% 2.4 42 28 4.0

*Numerator is less than 20; thus the percent is unstaldde do not recommend comparing unstable percentages.
Note: Very low birthweight is less than 1,500 grams (3 Ib. 5 0z.)

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epideyniilagion, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Percentof Very Low Birthweight Infant®y Race of Mother
Elkhart CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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OO T T T T T T T T T 1
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o-Total -mWhite Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 1.2 1.6 1.5 1.2 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.2 1.1 1.0
White 1.1 1.6 1.2 1.0 1.3 1.5 1.3 1.2 1.0 1.0
Black 3.2 1.4* 5.6* 3.6* 4.2¢ 1.3 2.3 1.8 4.0r 1.7

*Numerator is less than 20; thus the percent is unstaldde do not recommend comparing unstable percentages.
Note: Very low birthweight is less than 1,500 grams (3 Ib. 5 0z.)

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Percentof VeryLow Birthweight Infantsdby Race of Mother

Lake Countyresidents, 2004 2013
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O-O T T T T T 1
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o-Total -mWhite Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 1.8 1.9 2.0 2.2 2.0 1.9 2.1 2.0 15 1.7
White 1.0 1.1 1.7 1.8 1.5 1.3 1.6 15 0.8 1.1
Black 3.5 3.4 2.6 3.0 3.0 3.1 3.3 3.1 2.9 3.0

Note: Very low birthweight is less than 1,500 grams (3 Ib. 5 0z.)

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Ahabsis




Percentof Very Low Birthweight Infant®y Race of Mother

Marion CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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1.0 -
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OO T T T T T 1
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o—-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.8 1.7 2.1 2.0 1.9 1.8 1.8
White 1.4 1.5 1.1 1.3 1.2 1.5 1.4 1.6 1.5 1.2
Black 3.2 3.0 3.3 3.3 3.0 3.3 3.2 2.8 2.7 2.9

Note: Very low birthweight is less than 1,500 grams (3 Ib. 5 0z.)

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State DepartmenHeflth, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Percentof Very Low Birthweight Infant®y Race of Mother
St. Joseph CountiResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o-Total -m-White Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 1.7 1.6 1.8 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.6 1.8 1.2 1.7
White 1.5 1.0 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.1 1.3
Black 2.0¢ 4.3 4.2 3.0 2.9 2.9 2.4 35 2.0 3.6

*Numerator is less than 20; thus the percémtunstable We do not recommend comparing unstable percentages.
Note: Very low birthweight is less than 1,500 grams (3 Ib. 5 0z.)

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Percentof Very Low Birthweight Infant®y Race of Mother
Vanderburgh Countyresidents, 2004 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
-o-Total -mWhite Black
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 1.4 1.1 1.9 2.1 2.0 1.7 1.7 1.7 2.1 1.9
White 1.5 1.0 1.8 2.0 1.7 1.6 1.4 1.6 2.1 2.0
Black 0.7* 1.4* 3.0¢ 2.8 4.8* 3.2 3.8 3.2 2.4* 2.4*

*Numerator is less than@® thus the percent is unstahl&/e do not recommend comparing unstable percentages.
Note: Very low birthweight is less than 1,500 grams (3 Ib. 5 0z.)

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Origind Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Percent of Births to Mothers Who Smoked
During Pregnancyby Race
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 | 2005 | 2006 : 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 20183
-o-Total 18.0 17.9 17.3 + 185 18.5 18.2 17.1 16.6 16.5 15.7
-#-\White| 18.8 18.7 18.1 19.6 19.9 19.8 18.4 17.9 18.1 17.4
Black| 14.4 14.0 13.3 * 13.3 14.3 13.4 13.6 13.3 13.0 11.8

* Because of birth certificate revisions in 20@3haccodata for 2007 and later are not comparable with data from prior years. Please see the Preface for more
detailed information.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana Statefartment of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Percent of Births to Mothers Who Smoked
During Pregnancyby Race
Allen CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 | 2005 | 2006 ; 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 2011 | 2012 | 2013
-e-Total | 15.7 | 156 | 153 150 | 16,5 | 14.7 | 12.7 | 12.2 | 11.7 8.8
-=-White| 16.2 | 158 | 153} 156 | 17.2 | 152 | 125 | 126 | 125 | 95

Black| 15.6 | 16.7 | 174 ¢ 135 | 199 | 182 | 171 | 143 | 125 | 9.2

* Because of birth certificate revisions in 20@3haccodata for 2007 and later are not comparable withta from prior years. Please see the Preface for more
detailed information.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Percent of Births to Mothers Who Smoked
During Pregnancyby Race
Elkhart CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 | 2005 @ 2006 : 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
-o-Total | 14.2 | 13.7 | 146 ¢t 150 | 145 | 134 | 138 | 13.1 | 135 | 128
-=-White| 13.9 | 13.7 | 14.4 151 | 142 | 131 | 136 | 134 | 13.7 | 14.1
Black| 206 | 168 | 179 : 175 | 18.7 | 21.7 | 189 | 159 | 20.3 | 13.2

* Because of birth certificate revisions in 20@3haccodata for 2007 and later are not comparable with data from prior years. Please see the Preface for more
detailed information.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana Stdbepartment of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Percent of Births to Mothers Who Smoked
During Pregnancyby Race
Lake CountyResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 | 2005 | 2006 : 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
-e-Total | 14.2 | 13.2 | 12.2 } 13.0 | 135 | 133 | 12.7 | 125 | 10.7 | 10.9
-=-White| 15.3 | 144 | 13.1; 140 | 153 | 149  13.7 | 138 | 11.3 | 121

Black| 12.2 | 11.0 | 10.9 } 11.5 | 11.9 | 11.9 | 12.0 | 125 | 12.3 | 10.9

* Because of birth certificate revisions in 20@3haccodata for 2007 and later are not comparable with data from prior years. Please see the Preface for more
detailed information.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana Statefartment of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Percent of Births to Mothers Who Smoked
During Pregnancyby Race
Marion CountyResidents, 2004 2013

20 - :

18 -

" W

o ‘__\/o”\._‘\’_\
‘g) 12 -

E 10 -

8 -

6 -

4 -

2 -

0 2004 | 2005 | 2006 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
-e-Total | 16.2 | 16.4 | 144 154 | 15.7 | 153 | 153 | 143 | 142 126
-=-White| 17.7 | 18.0 | 15.7 t 174 | 179 | 179 | 176 | 169 | 17.4 | 16.6

Black| 13.6 | 13.2 12.0511.9 12.7 | 11.7 | 126 | 11.8 | 11.6 | 9.9

* Because of birth certificate revisions in 20@3haccodata for 2007 and later are not comparable wdata from prior years. Please see the Preface for more
detailed information.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Percent of Births to Mothers Who Smoked
During Pregnancyby Race
St. Joseph CountiResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 | 2005 | 2006 : 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
-e-Total | 13.2 | 12.2 | 13.0 { 157 | 151 | 12.4 | 119 | 119 | 12.7 | 141
-=-White| 134 | 125 | 13.1: 168 | 16.6 | 139 132 | 124 | 135 | 148

Black| 13.5 | 12.4 | 132 f 13.2 | 11.7 | 9.8 94 | 11.7 | 11.7 | 139

* Because of birth certificate revisions in 20@3haccodata for 2007 and later are not comparable with data from prior years. Please see the Preface for more
detailed information.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana Statefartment of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Percent of Births to Mothers Who Smoked
DuringPregnancy*by Race
Vanderburgh Countyresidents, 2004 2013
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2004 | 2005 | 2006 { 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
—e-Total | 21.1 | 215 | 19.0 i 225 | 21.7 | 231 | 21.5 | 20.0 | 19.9 | 20.7
-=-White| 21.5 | 22.0 | 19.2 | 23.8 | 223 | 24.4 | 221 | 206 | 21.1 | 21.4
Black| 20.3 | 21.0 | 19.8 { 16.0 | 21.4 | 18.6 | 22.6 | 20.9 | 202 | 22.9

* Because of birth certificate revisions in 20@dhaccodata for 2007 and later are not comparabkith data from prior years. Please see the Preface for more
detailed information.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Anadysis Te



Percent of lPeterm Births by Race of Mother
Indiana Residents, 2002013
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0 2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
-e-Total | 13.2 | 136 | 13.2 | 13.0 | 124 | 119 | 11.7 | 116 | 9.6 9.6
-=-White| 125 | 129 125 | 122 | 116 112 | 11.1 | 11.0 | 9.1 9.2

Black| 185 186 | 185 | 195 | 180 | 17.0 | 164 | 159 | 133 | 13.2

** Preterm birth data in this report were calculated using the obstetrical estimate of gestation (clinical estimate of gpsatadi@ne not comparable to previous MCH OutcoiReports. Preterm
birth data in this report are not comparable to NCHS and March of Dimes reports. Please see Preface for more details.

Note: Preterm birth is the delivery of a liveborn infant prior to 37 weeks gestation.

Source: Indiana State Departmenttdéalth, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Percent of lPeterm Births by Race of Mother
Allen CountyResidents20042013
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2004 | 2005 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 2012 | 2013

-o-Total | 139 | 151 | 148 | 149 | 151 129 | 120| 127 | 99 | 10.2

-=-White| 13.0 | 141 | 140 | 133 | 134 | 11.8 | 11.0 | 120 | 94 9.7
Black| 18.9  20.7 | 189 | 224 | 215 | 182 | 159 | 17.0 126 | 123

**Preterm birth data in this reprt were calculated using the obstetrical estimate of gestation (clinical estimate of gestation) and are not comparailéotesg"iCH Outcomes Reports. Preterm
birth data in this report are not comparable to NCHS and March of Dimes reports. Pleasefaee far more details.

Note: Preterm birth is the delivery of a liveborn infant prior to 37 weeks gestation.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of lted&RC, Data Analysis Team



Percent of Preterm Births by Race of Mother
Elkhart CountyResidents20042013
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2004 | 2005 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 2012 | 2013

-e-Total | 11.0 | 11.9 | 11.3 | 10.7 | 10.2 | 10.7 | 105 | 108 | 8.7 8.7

-=-White| 109 | 11.7 | 10.7 | 105 9.3 99 | 10.2 | 10.2 | 81 8.7
Black| 12.2 | 150 | 19.0 | 135 | 195 | 17.7 | 140 | 15.0  18.1 | 12.0

**Preterm birth data in this report were calculated using the obstetrical estimate of gestation (clinical estimate ofaygsdati are notomparable to previous MCH Outcomes Reports. Preterm
birth data in this report are not comparable to NCHS and March of Dimes reports. Please see Preface for more details.

Note: Preterm birth is the delivery of a liveborn infant prior to 37 weeks gestation.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Percent of lPeterm Births by Race of Mother
Lake Countyresidents20042013
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2004 | 2005 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 2012 | 2013

-o-Total | 150 | 159 | 16.3 | 16.3 | 153 | 142 145 | 138 | 109 | 10.6

-=-White| 126 | 13.6 | 144 | 139 134 | 123 | 12.7 | 114 | 9.1 9.4
Black| 20.2 | 204 | 20.2 | 215 | 194 | 182 | 184 | 183 146 | 135

**Preterm birth data in this report were calculated using the obstetrical estimate of gestation (clinical estimate ofaygsdati are not comparable to previous MCH Outcomes Reports. Preterm
birth data in this report are not comparable to NCHS andddaf Dimes reports. Please see Preface for more details.

Note: Preterm birth is the delivery of a liveborn infant prior to 37 weeks gestation.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Soure: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Percent of Preterm BirthsypRace of Mother
Marion CountyResidents20042013
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2004 | 2005 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 2012 | 2013

-o-Total | 145 | 148 | 139 | 139 | 12.7 | 13.0 132 | 11.6 | 10.3 | 10.8

-=White, 13.2 | 13.7 123 | 120 | 111 | 115 | 118 | 104 | 9.2 9.7
Black| 18.3 | 17.8 | 18.0 | 186 | 169 | 16,5 | 165 | 144 129 | 141

**Preterm birth data in this report were calculated using the obstetrical estimate of gestation (clksitalate of gestation) and are not comparable to previous MCH Outcomes Reports. Preterm
birth data in this report are not comparable to NCHS and March of Dimes reports. Please see Preface for more details.

Note: Preterm birth is the delivery of a livebdmfant prior to 37 weeks gestation.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Percent of Preterm Births by Race of Mother
S. Joseph Countyresidents2004-2013
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2004 | 2005 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 2012 | 2013

-o-Total | 126 | 12.2 | 126 | 11.1 118 | 108 | 12.1 | 11.3 | 9.2 8.3

-=-White| 11.3 | 11.2 | 11.1 | 99 | 105 | 96 | 115 10.7 | 8.3 7.7
Black| 19.0 4 159 | 199  17.3 | 16.8 | 156 | 14.7 | 151 128 | 10.8

**Preterm birth data in this report were calculated using the obstetrical estimate of gestation (clinical estimate ofaygsdati are not comparable to previous MCH Outcomes Reports. Preterm
birth data in thisreport are not comparable to NCHS and March of Dimes reports. Please see Preface for more details.

Note: Preterm birth is the delivery of a liveborn infant prior to 37 weeks gestation.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Heztieriology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Percent of lPeterm Births by Race of Mother
Vanderburgh CountyResidents20042013
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2004 | 2005 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 2012 | 2013

-o-Total | 14.0 | 138 | 142 | 149 127 | 13.7 | 122 | 139 | 11.0 | 10.1

-=-White| 140 | 13.1 | 140 | 142 | 11.7 | 133 | 11.7| 13.1| 109 938
Black| 14.7 | 176 | 16.1 | 194 | 19.2 | 183 | 16.0 | 21.3 | 129 | 12.7

**Preterm birth data in this report were calculated using thestdtrical estimate of gestation (clinical estimate of gestation) and are not comparable to previous MCH Outcomes Refgons. Pre
birth data in this report are not comparable to NCHS and March of Dimes reports. Please see Preface for more details.

Note: Peterm birth is the delivery of a liveborn infant prior to 37 weeks gestation.

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team
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Rate per 1,000 live births

Infant Mortality Rates by Ethnicity
Indiana Residents, 20042013

l—.‘<l\'\

\/*Y‘\/

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

-o—Total

8.1

8.0

7.9

7.5

6.9

7.8

7.5

7.7

6.7

7.1

-#-Non-Hispanic

8.0

8.0

8.1

7.6

6.8

7.8

7.4

7.7

6.5

7.1

Hispanic

9.0

8.1

5.2

6.8

7.8

7.4

8.6

7.4

8.1

7.3

Note: Hispanic ethnicity can be of any race.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Departmehtealth, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Percent of Infants Born to Mothers Receiving
Prenatal Caren the First Trimesteriy Ethnicity
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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O 20041 2005] 20061 2007] 2008 | 2009 | 2010] 2011 ] 2012] 2013
—e-Total 79.3| 789 7761 67.5| 66.6 | 66.1 | 68.5| 68.1| 68.4 | 67.4
-=-Non-Hispanic 80.9 | 80.6 | 79.1} 69.5 | 68.3 | 67.8 | 69.9 | 69.3 | 69.4 | 68.4
Hispanic 61.2 | 62.5| 62.8% 49.5| 51.4 | 50.8| 54.9 | 57.3 | 57.3 | 55.8

* Because of birth certificate revisions in 2007, prenatal care data for 2007 and lateotatemparable with data from prior years. Please see the Preface for
more detailed information.

Note: Hispanic ethnicity can be of any radée values are percentages of live births and include the unknowns.

Source: Indiana State Department of Healtaternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team
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Percent of Mothers Who Breastfed
Ther Infants at Hospital Dischargey Ethnicity
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013

e
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e
o 40
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20
10
0
2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010| 2011 | 2012| 2013
-e-Total 63.8| 65.3| 66.5| 67.1| 685 | 69.9| 721 | 740 | 75.6 | 77.3
-m-Non-Hispanic 62.4 | 63.9 | 65.0 | 66.0 | 67.5| 69.0| 71.3| 73.5| 75.1 | 76.9
Hispanic 79.1| 798| 804 | 779 789 79.2 81.3| 80.0| 81.9| 82.2

Note: Hispanic ghnicity can be of any race.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Percent of kve Births to Unmarried Motherdy Ethnicity of Mother
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010/ 2011 2012 2013
—e-Total 38.8 | 40.1| 41.2| 42.4| 433 | 43.9| 43.0| 42.7 | 432 | 433
-m-Non-Hispanic 37.5 | 38.7 | 39.8| 40.9 | 41.8 | 42.4 | 42.0| 42.0| 42.2]| 423
Hispanic 528 | 545|549 | 56.2| 576 | 58.0| 53.3| 486 | 53.3| 54.1

Note: Hispanic ethnicity can be of any race.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, BR@, Analysis Team



Percent of Low Birthweight Infant®y Ethnicity of Mother
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 | 2005 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
-o-Total 81 8382 85| 83| 83| 80| 81| 79| 79
-m-Non-Hispanic 83 | 85 | 84 | 86 | 85 85| 82 | 81 | 80 | 8.0
Hispanic 6.3 | 66 | 6.7 | 7.2 | 6.8 | 68 | 64 | 81 | 6.6 @ 6.7

Note: Low birthweight is less than 2,500 grams (5 Ib. 8 0z.) Hispanic ethnicity can be of any race.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health,téfaal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Percentof Very Low Birthweight Infant®y Ethnicity of Mother
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013

2.0 -
1.5 - M
5
o 1.0 -
)]
a
0.5 -
0.0
2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010| 2011 | 2012| 2013
-e-Total 15 15 14 15 14 1.5 14 15 1.3 14
-m-Non-Hispanic 1.5 16 | 15| 15 | 15| 14 | 14 | 14 | 13 | 14
Hispanic 1.3 1.3 1.1 1.3 1.3 1.5 1.3 1.9 1.2 1.2

Note: Very low birthweight isks than 1,500 grams (3 Ib. 5 0z.) Hispanic ethnicity can be of any race.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Percentof Births to Mothers Who Smoked
During Pregnancyby Ethnicity
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 | 2005 | 2006: 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010| 2011 | 2012| 2013
-e—-Total 180 | 179 | 17.3: 185 | 185| 18.2| 17.1 | 16.6 | 16.5| 15.7
-#-Non-Hispanic 19.3 | 19.3| 18.8: 20.1 | 20.1 | 19.7 | 184 | 17.8 | 17.6 | 16.7
Hispanic 3.6 3.3 2.7 4.1 4.0 4.4 4.2 51 4.5 3.8

* Because of birth certificate revisions in 20@3haccodata for 2007 and later are not comparable with data from prior years. Please see the Preface for more
detailed information.

Note: Hispanic ethnicity can be of any race.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health EpidemioligjgrDi2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Percent of Preterm Birthsby Ethnicity of Mother
IndianaResidents, 2004 2013
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2004 | 2005| 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013
-o—Total 10.2 | 105| 10.3| 10.8| 10.6 | 10.1 | 10.0| 10.0| 9.6 | 9.6
-#-Non-Hispani¢ 10.5 | 10.7 | 10.5| 11.0| 10.7 | 10.2 | 10.1| 10.1| 9.7 | 9.7
Hispanic 80| 86 | 86 | 94 | 98 | 91 | 94 | 90 88 | 9.1

* Preterm births based on obstetrical estimate and not comparable to data protgédarch of Dimes or NCHS.
Note: Hispanic ethnicity can be of any race.
Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Live Births by County of Residence

Indiana Residents, 20042013

Total Population

County 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2004- 2013 Average

INDIANA 87,125 | 87,088 | 89,404 | 89,719 | 88,679 | 86,126 | 83,867 | 83,750 | 83,250 | 83,115 86,213
Adams 607 641 654 667 673 643 661 658 700 673 658
Allen 5,329 5,295 5,492 5,448 5,506 5,463 5,312 5,252 5,251 5,080 5,343
Bartholomew 1,047 1,081 1,096 1,086 1,095 1,023 1,013 1,004 1,084 1,069 1,060
Benton 135 118 110 104 119 92 96 106 98 119 110
Blackford 151 141 148 156 148 142 151 145 140 146 147
Boone 652 694 676 708 741 706 660 701 728 726 700
Brown 115 90 97 137 137 139 100 121 126 126 119
Carroll 250 207 214 230 227 219 214 212 236 200 221
Cass 570 572 567 545 539 517 494 510 514 471 530
Clark 1,315 1,393 1,513 1,450 1,479 1,525 1,407 1,448 1,436 1,538 1,451
Clay 337 325 368 291 330 294 328 307 320 310 321
Clinton 494 510 524 534 518 487 444 396 483 432 483
Crawford 140 104 135 124 122 121 106 110 120 108 119
Daviess 483 508 536 547 536 512 501 559 534 527 525
Dearborn 641 653 587 602 641 372 521 558 530 483 559
Decatur 362 355 365 318 361 315 305 319 317 366 339
DeKalb 554 585 545 571 522 565 534 510 485 535 541
Delaware 1,310 1,305 1,229 1,340 1,268 1,307 1,245 1,294 1,225 1,277 1,280
Dubois 550 563 575 539 543 533 515 508 508 540 538
Elkhart 3,252 3,478 3,562 3,557 3,430 3,163 3,006 2,976 3,048 2,961 3,24
Fayette 304 309 300 304 281 278 262 241 229 254 277
Floyd 870 916 840 878 918 853 912 893 875 873 883
Fountain 213 195 200 209 223 217 190 181 180 219 203
Franklin 328 287 293 310 254 137 245 250 253 243 260
Fulton 245 268 249 267 285 279 261 220 253 257 259
Gibson 416 421 431 452 377 404 396 437 402 424 416
Grant 803 775 877 866 816 840 778 805 734 832 813
Greene 393 380 392 401 369 376 353 364 353 329 371
Hamilton 3,649 3,693 3,713 3,926 3,910 3,861 3,787 3,887 3,689 3,917 3,804
Hancock 824 888 901 897 848 810 757 781 759 759 823

Source: Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team




Live Births by County of Residence

Indiana Residents, 20042013

Total Population

County 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2004- 2013 Average
INDIANA 87,125 | 87,088 | 89,404 | 89,719 | 88,679 | 86,126 | 83,867 | 83,750 | 83,250 | 83,115 86,213

Harrison 435 459 447 473 481 436 400 429 390 414 437
Hendricks 1,552 1,620 1,686 1,859 1,844 1,787 1,728 1,808 1,653 1,723 1,726
Henry 540 567 486 506 541 544 463 456 476 502 509
Howard 1,143 1,089 1,115 1,131 1,122 994 1,000 971 1,033 980 1,08
Huntington 499 451 481 488 453 423 417 409 435 424 448
Jackson 589 622 572 584 583 551 564 532 583 591 578
Jasper 396 465 470 430 387 397 405 394 399 358 411
Jay 287 303 306 320 285 307 296 311 296 296 301
Jefferson 382 363 369 383 381 391 353 344 377 335 368
Jennings 415 403 391 371 374 370 337 349 341 347 370
Johnson 1,765 1,676 1,838 1,913 1,913 1,861 1,776 1,861 1,858 1,831 1,830
Knox 462 471 514 497 481 424 459 454 505 461 473
Kosciusko 1,087 1,067 1,167 1,099 1,154 1,000 977 1,012 1,029 1,038 1,063
LaGrange 703 756 714 783 787 714 791 724 744 788 751
Lake 6,975 6,872 6,937 6,759 6,663 6,724 6,488 6,183 5,991 6,023 6,562
LaPorte 1,325 1,364 1,371 1,438 1411 1,380 1,309 1,338 1,286 1,319 1,3%
Lawrence 537 537 534 507 522 513 485 470 503 461 507
Madison 1,636 1,650 1,594 1,674 1,598 1,631 1,612 1,550 1,461 1,545 1,5%
Marion 14,868 | 14,653 | 15545 | 15,401 | 15,333 | 15,346 | 14,583 | 14,581 | 14,585 | 14,287 14,919
Marshall 655 679 662 667 621 619 575 614 584 559 624
Martin 114 140 126 140 146 123 116 119 141 148 132
Miami 438 480 449 433 416 406 390 366 364 367 411
Monroe 1,273 1,309 1,298 1,388 1,298 1,281 1,318 1,286 1,301 1,265 1,32
Montgomery 486 475 448 493 453 508 445 463 485 463 472
Morgan 873 851 871 877 863 807 772 834 729 722 820
Newton 141 133 138 138 162 137 140 148 155 125 142
Noble 739 682 766 703 703 642 595 578 586 578 658
Ohio 64 55 71 60 57 53 56 44 68 51 58
Orange 237 251 246 264 224 237 216 227 211 268 239
Owen 262 247 237 249 259 236 249 226 210 243 244
Parke 157 188 194 204 187 188 192 187 204 196 190

Source:

Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015

Original Source: Indiana State Department of He&R(C, Data Analysis Team




Live Births by County of Residence
Indiana Residents, 20042013
Total Population

County 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2004- 2013 Average

INDIANA 87,125 87,088 89,404 89,719 88,679 86,126 83,867 83,750 83,250 83,115 86,213
Perry 217 219 236 223 209 221 214 218 206 182 215
Pike 167 159 158 152 138 145 149 149 133 154 151
Porter 1,827 1,793 1,836 1,886 1,868 1,772 1,728 1,756 1,779 1,770 1,82
Posey 292 227 252 250 284 283 272 279 290 275 271
Pulaski 172 159 177 160 161 166 149 123 133 143 155
Putnam 407 408 368 418 405 383 353 361 328 375 381
Randolph 318 298 295 338 324 291 312 298 318 298 310
Ripley 387 406 389 369 384 352 374 319 325 328 364
Rush 196 214 226 223 197 164 176 170 198 160 193
St.Joseph 3,843 3,827 4,013 3,762 3,832 3,565 3,500 3,539 3,497 3,557 3,6H
Scott 288 310 352 346 327 283 278 304 280 286 306
Shelby 582 505 539 572 538 503 532 555 474 495 530
Spencer 235 233 237 247 245 214 218 256 194 236 232
Starke 288 279 298 317 307 280 277 260 280 252 284
Steuben 412 440 396 411 387 359 354 373 347 410 389
Sullivan 214 216 235 216 235 214 239 232 232 245 228
Switzerland 110 102 128 135 133 136 132 120 115 142 126
Tippecanoe 2,073 2,081 2,205 2,324 2,320 2,230 2,149 2,211 2,316 2,221 2,214
Tipton 215 177 175 173 160 126 158 159 131 137 162
Union 101 94 92 82 87 35 84 82 68 67 80
Vanderburgh 2,351 2,451 2,520 2,468 2,326 2,349 2,346 2,259 2,365 2,263 2,370
Vermillion 207 200 171 175 154 194 172 156 158 175 177
Vigo 1,309 1,280 1,375 1,338 1,321 1,255 1,308 1,309 1,281 1,280 1,306
Wabash 378 383 393 377 390 354 354 358 336 360 369
Warren 84 83 94 78 99 88 91 110 94 80 91
Warrick 703 631 677 685 701 676 715 625 625 633 668
Washington 360 328 345 328 318 319 305 291 316 331 325
Wayne 943 910 920 886 882 875 823 829 832 767 867
Wells 353 306 387 305 359 331 338 365 355 322 343
White 323 330 322 330 280 328 297 298 280 297 309
Whitely 396 411 361 449 390 412 409 365 371 372 3%

Source: Indiana State Departmentkbéalth, Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Division, 2015
Original Source: Indiana State Department of Health, ERC, Data Analysis Team



Infant Mortality Rate, TotalPopulation, Indiana Residents, 20@42013
(Counties with 20 or more infamteaths for the 10 combined years)

RANK COUNTY
1 Hamilton
2 Floyd
3 Warrick
4 Clark
5 Hendricks
5 Whitley
7 Porter
7 Boone
9 Howard
9 Harrison

11 Marshall
12 Monroe
13 Gibson
14 Johnson
15 Jefferson
15 Dubois
17 Vigo

18 De Kalb
19 Washington
19 Wabash
21 Dearborn
22 Tippecanoe
23 Knox
24 Ripley
24 Lagrange
26 Kosciusko
26 Madison
26 Jennings
29 Clinton
29 Jasper
29 Putnam
32 Clay

32 Hancock
32 Scott

32 Elkhart
36 Noble
37 Shelby
38 White
38 Miami
40 Morgan
41 Lawrence
42 Jackson
42 Daviess
44 Allen

45 Vanderburgh

*Rate per 1,000 Live Births

RATE*

4.5
4.6
4.8
51
5.3
5.3
54
54
55
5.5
5.6
5.7
6.0
6.1
6.3
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.5
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.9
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1
7.1
7.1
7.2
7.2
7.2
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.8
7.9
8.1

RANK

45
a7
48
49
49
51
51
51
51
55
55
57
57
57
60
61
62

COUNTY

Wayne
Bartholomew
St. Joseph
Montgomery
Fulton
Henry
Spencer
Lake
Delaware
LaPorte
Starke
Marion
Greene
Cass
Grant
Adams
Jay

INDIANA

8.1
8.4
8.7
8.9
8.9
9.1
9.1
9.1
9.1
9.2
9.2
9.4
9.4
9.4
9.6

RATE*

10.0
10.6

7.5

Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports.

rankings are listed iarder of best performing counties to worst performing counties.

All county



Infant Mortality Rate, Whitelndiana Residents, 20042013
(Counties with 20 or more infant deaths for the 10 combined years)

RANK COUNTY RATE* RANK COUNTY RATE*

1 Floyd 41 46 Miami 7.6
2 Hamilton 4.2 46 Bartholomew 7.6
3 Warrick 45 48 Morgan 7.7
4 Howard 4.9 49 Delaware 7.8
4 Clark 4.9 49 Lawrence 7.8
6 Hendricks 5.0 51 Daviess 8.0
7 Marshall 51 51 Cass 8.0
8 Porter 5.4 53 Montgomery 9.1
8 Whitley 5.4 53 Henry 9.1
10 Boone 5.6 53 Grant 9.1
10 Allen 5.6 56 Fulton 9.2
10 Harrison 5.6 57 Starke 9.3
10 St. Joseph 5.6 58 Greene 9.6
14 Vigo 5.7 59 Adams 9.8
14 Johnson 5.7 60 Jay 10.5
16 Wabash 5.8

16 Knox 5.8

18 Monroe 5.9 INDIANA 6.3
18 Elkhart 5.9

20 Gibson 6.0

20 De Kalb 6.0

22 Dubois 6.1

22 Madison 6.1

22 Clinton 6.1

25 Jefferson 6.2

25 Washington 6.2

27 Tippecanoe 6.3

28 Dearborn 6.4

29 Marion 6.5

30 Hancock 6.6

31 Lake 6.7

31 Lagrange 6.7

31 Ripley 6.7

34 Jennings 6.9

35 Kosciusko 7.0

35 Scott 7.0

37 Jackson 7.1

38 LaPorte 7.2

38 Jasper 7.2

38 Wayne 7.2

38 Shelby 7.2

38 Noble 7.2

43 Putnam 7.3

43 Clay 7.3

43 Vanderburgh 7.3

*Rate per 1,000 LivBirths
Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports. All county
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Infant Mortality Rate, Blackndiana Residents, 20042013
(Counties with 20 or more infameaths for the 10 combined yes)

RANK COUNTY RATE*
1 Vanderburgh 14.0
2 Lake 14.4
3 Marion 14.9
4 Tippecanoe 16.2
4 LaPorte 16.2
6 Madison 17.0
7 Elkhart 18.1
8 St. Joseph 19.4
9 Delaware 19.5

10 Allen 20.6
INDIANA 15.6

*Rate per 1,000 Live Births
Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports. All county
rankings are listed in order of bgsérforming counties to worst performing counties.



RANK

coOomTahArNDNPRE

(e¢]

10
10
12
13
13
15
16
17
18
19
19
19
19
23
23
23
26
27
28
28
28
31
32
33
33
35
35
37
38
38
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

COUNTY

Hamilton
Floyd

Marshall
Warrick
Whitley
Porter
Hendricks
Boone
Howard
Harrison
Clark
Dubois
Johnson
Monroe
Wabash
Jefferson
Vigo
Knox
Tippecanoe
Jackson
Lagrange
Shelby
Jennings
De Kalb
Dearborn
Kosciusko
Clay
Ripley
Madison
Noble
Putnam
Hancock
Jasper
Elkhart
Miami
Morgan
Lawrence
Bartholomew
Clinton
Wayne
Vanderburgh
Allen
Daviess
Henry
Montgomery
St. Joseph
Delaware

*Rate per 1,000 Live Births
Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports.

rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.

RATE*

4.5
4.6

4.6
4.9
5.2
5.2
52
53
53
55
55
5.7
5.8
5.8
5.9
6.0
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.5
6.5
6.5
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.8
6.9
7.1
7.1
7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.4
7.5
7.5
7.6
8.0
8.0
8.1
8.2
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.9
9.1

RANK

48
49

49
49
52
52
54
54
56
57

Infant Mortality Rate, NorHispaniclndiana Residents, 20042013
(Counties with 20 or more infant deaths for the 10 combined years)

COUNTY

LaPorte
Fulton

Lake
Starke
Greene
Marion
Grant
Adams
Cass
Jay

INDIANA

RATE*

9.3
9.4

9.4
9.4
9.6
9.6
9.8
9.8

10.0
10.4

7.5

All county



Infant Mortality Rate, Hispani¢ndiana Residents, 20042013
(Countieswith 20 or more infant deaths for the 10 combined years)

RANK COUNTY RATE*

1 Allen 4.6
2 St. Joseph 6.0
3 Elkhart 6.5
4 Lake 7.0
5 Tippecanoe 8.3
6 Marion 8.4

INDIANA 7.4

*Rate per 1,000 Live Births

Note: Hispanic ethnicity can be of any race. Somuekings in the 2002013 report are not comparable

to previous reports. All county rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst
performing counties.



NeonatalMortality Rate, TotalPopulation, Indiana Residents, 20@42013
(Counties with 20 or more infant deaths for the 10 combined years)

RANK COUNTY RATE* RANK COUNTY RATE*
1 Floyd 2.3 39 Henry 5.9
2 Howard 2.8 39 LaPorte 5.9
3 Clark 3.0 41 Cass 6.0
4 Porter 3.1 42 Bartholomew 6.2
5 Hamilton 3.2 43 Marion 6.6
6 Warrick 3.3 44 Adams 7.1
7 Boone 3.6 45 Greene 7.3
8 Hendricks 3.7
8 Dubois 3.7
10 Vigo 3.9 INDIANA 4.9
11 Noble 4.0
11 Monroe 4.0
11 Madison 4.0
14 Clinton 4.1
15 Marshall 4.2
15 Elkhart 4.2
17 Johnson 4.3
17 Wayne 4.3
19 Daviess 4.4
19 Knox 4.4
21 Tippecanoe 4.5
21 Dearborn 4.5
21 Jackson 45
21 Lagrange 4.5
21 Lawrence 4,5
26 Kosciusko 4.6
27 Montgomery 4.7
27 Hancock 4.7
29 Gibson 4.8
30 Shelby 5.1
31 Allen 5.2
32 Vanderburgh 54
33 Putnam 55
33 Delaware 55
35 Lake 5.7
35 Morgan 5.7
37 Grant 5.8
37 St. Joseph 5.8

*Rate per 1,000 Live Births
Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports. All county
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Neonatal Mortality Rate, Whitdndiana Residents, 20042013
(Counties with 20 or more infant deaths for the 10 combined years)

RANK

Bo~w~v~ouosrwnek

10
10
13
14
14
14
17
17
19
19
19
22
22
22
25
25
27
27
27
30
31
31
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

*Rate per 1,000 Live Births

Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports.
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.

COUNTY

Howard
Clark
Hamilton
Porter
Warrick
Hendricks
Madison
Wayne
Vigo
Allen
Elkhart
Knox
Boone
Marshall
Noble
Johnson
Monroe
St. Joseph
Hancock
Lake
Tippecanoe
Lagrange
Dearborn
Daviess
LaPorte
Delaware
Lawrence
Kosciusko
Marion
Montgomery
Cass
Shelby
Grant
Vanderburgh
Bartholomew
Putnam
Morgan
Henry
Adams
Greene

INDIANA

RATE*

2.6
2.7
2.8
3.0
3.1
3.4
3.5
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.7
3.7
3.8
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.1
4.1
4.3
4.3
4.3
4.4
4.4
4.4
4.5
4.5
4.6
4.6
4.6
4.9
5.1
51
5.2
5.3
5.6
5.7
5.8
6.0
6.9
7.4

4.1

All county



Neonatal Mortality Rate, Blackndiana Residents, 20042013
(Counties with 20 or more infant deaths for the 10 combined years)

RANK COUNTY RATE*
1 Vanderburgh 7.2
2 Lake 9.0
3 Marion 10.1
4 LaPorte 10.5
5 St. Joseph 12.1
6 Allen 13.2

INDIANA 10.0

*Rate per 1,000 Live Births
Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports. All county
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Neonatal Mortality Rate, NorHispanicindiana Residents, 20042013
(Counties with 20 or more infant deaths for the 10 combined years)
RANK

*Rate per 1,000 Live Births

Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports.
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.

COUNTY

Howard
Porter
Clark
Hamilton
Boone
Warrick
Hendricks
Noble
Vigo
Johnson
Madison
Elkhart
Monroe
Wayne
Tippecanoe
Lagrange
Daviess
Dearborn
Lawrence
Kosciusko
Hancock
Montgomery
Gibson
Shelby
Allen
Delaware
Henry
Vanderburgh
Putnam
Grant
Morgan
Bartholomew
St. Joseph
Lake
LaPorte
Cass
Marion
Adams
Greene

INDIANA

RATE*

2.8
2.9
3.1
3.1
3.4
3.4
3.6
3.8
3.9
4.0
4.0
4.1
4.1
4.2
4.4
4.4
4.5
4.5
4.6
4.8
4.8
4.8
4.9
4.9
5.3
5.4
5.4
5.5
5.6
57
5.8
5.8
59
59
6.0
6.3
6.6
6.9
7.4

4.8

All county



Neonatal Mortality Rate, Hispanimdiana Residents, 20042013
(Counties with 20 or more infant deaths for the 10 combined years)

RANK COUNTY RATE*
1 Lake 4.4
2 Elkhart 4.5
3 Marion 6.3

INDIANA 5.2

*Rate per 1,000 Live Births
Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports. All county
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Postneonatal Mortality Rate, Total Populationndiana Residents, 20042013
(Counties with 20 or more infant deaths for the 10 combined years)

RANK
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*Rate per 1,000 Live Births

Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports.
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.

COUNTY

Hamilton
Hendricks
Monroe
Johnson
Clark
Tippecanoe
Bartholomew
Porter
Hancock
Floyd
Kosciusko
Vigo
Howard
Vanderburgh
Allen
St. Joseph
Marion
Elkhart
Madison
LaPorte
Noble
Lake
Delaware
Grant
Wayne
Montgomery

INDIANA

RATE*

1.3
1.6
1.7
1.8
2.1
2.2
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.4
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
3.0
3.0
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.6
3.8
3.8
4.2

2.6

All county



Postneonatal Mortality Rate, White Indiana Residents, 2092013
(Counties with 20 or more infant deaths for the 10 combined years)

RANK
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*Rate per 1,000 Live Births

Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 reportare not comparable to previous reports.
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.

COUNTY

Hamilton
St. Joseph
Hendricks
Johnson
Monroe
Marion
Allen
Vigo
Tippecanoe
Vanderburgh
Elkhart
Howard
Clark
Kosciusko
Lake
Porter
Madison
LaPorte
Noble
Delaware
Wayne
Grant

INDIANA

RATE*

1.4
1.6
1.6
1.8
1.8
1.9
1.9
2.1
2.1
2.1
2.2
2.2
2.2
2.4
2.4
2.4
2.6
2.7
3.2
3.3
3.7
3.9

22

All county



Postneonatal Mortality Rate Blackindiana Residents, 20042013
(Counties with 20 or more infant deatlfar the 10 combined years)

RANK COUNTY RATE*
1 Marion 4.9
2 Lake 5.4
3 St. Joseph 7.3
4 Allen 7.4
5 Elkhart 10.8

INDIANA 5.6

*Rate per 1,000 Live Births
Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are notcomparable to previous reports. All county
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Postneonatal Mortality Rate, NorHispanic Indiana Residents, 20Q£2013
(Counties with 20 or morafant deaths for the 10 combined years)

RANK
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*Rate per 1,000 Live Births

Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports.
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.

COUNTY

Hamilton
Hendricks
Johnson
Monroe
Tippecanoe
Bartholomew
Porter
Floyd
Vigo
Clark
Howard
Hancock
Vanderburgh
Allen
Marion
St. Joseph
Madison
Elkhart
LaPorte
Lake
Delaware
Wayne
Grant

INDIANA

RATE*

1.4
1.6
1.8
1.8
2.0
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.4
2.4
2.5
2.5
2.7
2.9
3.0
3.0
3.1
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.7
3.9
4.0

2.7

All county



Postneonatal Mortality Rate, Hispaniclndiana Residents, 20042013
(Counties with 20 or more infant deaths for the 10 combined years)

RANK COUNTY RATE*
1 Elkhart 1.9
2 Marion 2.1
3 Lake 25

INDIANA 22

*Rate per 1,000 LivBirths

Note: Hispanic ethnicity can be of any raBeme rankings in the 202D13 report are not comparable

to previous reports. All county rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst
performing counties.



PrenatalCare Began in First Trimestérotal Population, Indiana Residents, 20Q£2013

RANK COUNTY PERCENT RANK COUNTY PERCENT

1 Hamilton 85.1 49 Starke 73.3
2 Boone 83.4 49 Wells 73.3
3 Hancock 82.6 51 Morgan 73.0
4 Gibson 82.5 52 Benton 72.7
5 Posey 82.3 53 Floyd 72.6
6 Dubois 82.0 54 DeKalb 72.3
6 Warrick 82.0 55 Union 72.0
8 Knox 81.8 56 Howard 71.8
9 Henry 81.7 56 White 71.8
10 Delaware 815 56 Carroll 71.8
11 Hendricks 81.4 59 Brown 71.5
12 Pike 80.8 59 Vermillion 71.5
13 Randolph 79.3 59 Wayne 715
14 Harrison 79.1 62 Steuben 711
14 Spencer 79.1 63 Clark 71.0
16 Monroe 79.0 64 Tippecanoe 70.5
17 Fayette 78.2 65 Warren 70.4
17 Huntington 78.2 66 Jennings 70.3
17 Dearborn 78.2 67 Newton 69.4
20 Lawrence 77.7 68 Montgomery 69.3
21 Porter 77.6 69 Switzerland 69.0
21 Martin 77.6 70 Fulton 68.9
21 Tipton 77.6 71 Cass 68.8
21 Ohio 77.6 72 Washington 68.4
25 Rush 77.4 73 Bartholomew 68.3
26 Greene 77.2 74 Marshall 68.1
26 Miami 77.2 75 Allen 67.9
28 Jefferson 76.6 76 Lake 67.8
29 Sullivan 76.4 76 Grant 67.8
30 Putnam 76.1 78 Decatur 67.7
30 Vanderburgh 76.1 79 Noble 67.5
32 Johnson 75.9 80 St. Joseph 66.9
33 Blackford 75.8 81 LaPorte 66.2
34 Shelby 75.7 82 Scott 65.6
35 Jackson 75.4 82 Jay 65.6
36 Ripley 75.3 82 Marion 65.6
37 Jasper 75.1 85 Daviess 65.1
38 Perry 74.9 86 Clinton 64.7
39 Pulaski 74.7 87 Parke 63.4
40 Clay 74.6 88 Fountain 62.1
41 Whitley 74.5 89 Kosciusko 60.2
42 Orange 74.3 90 Elkhart 58.9
42 Wabash 74.3 91 Adams 50.7
44 Franklin 74.1 92 LaGrange 41.2
45 Owen 73.9

46 Vigo 73.6

47 Madison 73.4 INDIANA 70.9
47 Crawford 73.4

*The values are percentages of live births and do not include the unknowns.
Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous report@ll county
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Prenatal Care Began in First Trimester, WhHiepulation, Indiana Residents, 20@42013

RANK COUNTY PERCENT RANK COUNTY PERCENT

1 Hamilton 85.9 49 Wells 73.7
2 Boone 83.7 49 Starke 73.7
3 Hancock 83.0 51 Crawford 73.5
4 Dubois 82.8 51 Wayne 73.5
4 Gibson 82.8 53 Morgan 73.1
4 Posey 82.8 54 Benton 73.0
7 Warrick 82.5 55 Howard 72.9
7 Delaware 82.5 56 Tippecanoe 72.8
9 Hendricks 82.1 57 Union 72.6
10 Knox 82.0 58 DeKalb 72.4
11 Henry 81.9 58 White 72.4
12 Pike 80.9 60 Clark 72.3
13 Monroe 80.0 61 Lake 72.0
14 Randolph 79.8 62 Carroll 71.9
15 Harrison 79.3 63 Vermillion 71.6
15 Spencer 79.3 64 Steuben 71.4
17 Vanderburgh 78.7 64 Brown 71.4
18 Fayette 78.6 66 Allen 71.0
18 Dearborn 78.6 67 St. Joseph 70.7
20 Huntington 78.3 68 Jennings 70.6
21 Porter 78.2 69 Montgomery 70.3
22 Tipton 78.1 70 Warren 70.1
23 Lawrence 77.8 71 Marion 69.8
23 Martin 77.8 72 Grant 69.7
23 Ohio 77.8 73 Newton 69.5
26 Rush 77.7 74 Cass 69.3
27 Miami 77.4 75 Fulton 69.0
28 Greene 77.3 76 Switzerland 68.9
29 Jefferson 77.0 76 Bartholomew 68.9
30 Jackson 76.7 78 Marshall 68.7
31 Sullivan 76.5 79 Washington 68.6
31 Johnson 76.5 80 LaPorte 68.4
33 Putnam 76.4 80 Noble 68.4
34 Shelby 75.9 82 Decatur 68.0
34 Blackford 75.9 83 Scott 66.0
36 Ripley 75.5 84 Daviess 65.6
37 Perry 75.3 84 Jay 65.6
38 Jasper 75.1 86 Clinton 65.0
39 Clay 75.0 87 Parke 63.3
40 Floyd 74.9 88 Fountain 62.3
41 Madison 74.8 89 Kosciusko 61.3
42 Pulaski 74.7 90 Elkhart 60.0
42 Whitley 74.7 91 Adams 50.6
44 Orange 74.6 92 LaGrange 41.1
44 Wabash 74.6

46 Franklin 74.4

46 Vigo 74.4 INDIANA 73.0
48 Owen 74.1

*The values are percentages of live births and doindude the unknowns.
Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports. All county
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Prenatal Care Began in First Trimester, Bl&dpulation, Indiana Residents, 20@42013
(Counties with 20 or more mothergho receivedprenatal care in the first trimester for the 10 combined years)

RANK COUNTY PERCENT
1 Shelby 80.4
2 Dearborn 76.9
3 Henry 75.0
4 Delaware 73.9
5 Hancock 73.4
6 Hamilton 72.5
7 Putnam 71.4
8 Hendricks 71.1
9 Daviess 70.0

10 Porter 69.1
11 Jefferson 68.9
12 Fayette 68.8
13 Gibson 68.7
14 Miami 68.4
15 Posey 68.3
16 Knox 66.7
17 Warrick 66.0
18 Wayne 64.9
19 Monroe 64.0
20 Vanderburgh 62.2
21 Johnson 62.1
21 Madison 62.1
23 Boone 62.0
24 Vigo 61.9
25 Howard 60.6
26 Lake 60.4
27 Clark 60.0
28 Cass 58.7
29 Marion 57.8
30 Allen 55.8
31 LaPorte 54.7
32 Bartholomew 53.9
33 Floyd 53.4
34 Kosciusko 52.6
35 Grant 52.2
36 St. Joseph 51.7
37 Tippecanoe 47.5
38 Montgomery 46.9
39 Jackson 45.8
39 Elkhart 45.8

INDIANA 58.2

*The values are percentages of live births and do not include the unknowns.
Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous report#ll county
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Prenatal Care Began in First Trimester, Ndispanic Population, Indiana Residents, 2002013

RANK COUNTY PERCENT RANK COUNTY PERCENT

1 Hamilton 86.0 49 Wells 73.8
2 Dubois 84.4 51 Crawford 73.7
3 Boone 83.7 51 Starke 73.7
4 Hancock 82.8 53 Wayne 73.5
5 Posey 82.6 53 Benton 73.5
6 Gibson 82.5 55 Floyd 73.2
7 Warrick 82.4 56 Morgan 73.1
8 Knox 82.0 57 Tippecanoe 73.0
9 Hendricks 81.9 58 Clinton 72.8
10 Henry 81.8 58 Carroll 72.8
11 Delaware 81.7 60 Clark 72.7
12 Pike 80.8 61 DeKalb 72.6
13 Randolph 80.6 62 Union 72.4
14 Spencer 79.9 63 Howard 72.1
15 Monroe 79.6 64 Steuben 71.8
16 Tipton 79.2 65 Montgomery 71.6
17 Harrison 79.1 65 Brown 71.6
18 Dearborn 78.6 67 Vermillion 715
18 Huntington 78.6 68 Newton 70.8
20 Fayette 78.5 69 Jennings 70.7
21 Porter 78.2 70 Bartholomew 70.6
22 Shelby 78.0 71 Warren 70.3
23 Lawrence 77.9 72 Noble 70.0
23 Ohio 77.9 73 Marshall 69.4
25 Martin 77.7 74 Switzerland 69.2
26 Rush 77.6 75 Fulton 69.1
27 Jackson 77.5 76 Lake 68.7
28 Miami 77.4 77 Grant 68.6
28 Jefferson 77.4 78 Washington 68.4
30 Greene 77.2 79 Marion 68.2
31 Johnson 77.0 79 Decatur 68.2
32 Vanderburgh 76.8 81 St. Joseph 68.0
33 Sullivan 76.6 82 Allen 67.9
34 Jasper 76.5 83 LaPorte 67.0
35 Putnam 76.3 84 Scott 65.7
36 Blackford 76.2 85 Jay 65.6
37 Ripley 76.2 86 Daviess 65.3
38 Perry 75.1 87 Parke 63.5
39 Pulaski 75.0 88 Fountain 62.8
40 Madison 74.8 89 Elkhart 61.7
41 Orange 74.7 90 Kosciusko 61.5
41 Clay 74.7 91 Adams 50.5
43 Wabash 74.6 92 LaGrange 40.5
43 Whitley 74.6

45 Cass 74.5

45 Franklin 74.5 INDIANA 72.4
47 White 74.4

48 Owen 73.9

49 Vigo 73.8

*The values are percentages of live birdred do not include the unknowns.
Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports. All county
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Prenatal Care Began in First TrimestelispanicPopulation, Indiana Residents, 20@42013
(Counties with 20 or more mothergho receivedprenatal care in the first trimester for the 10 combined years)

RANK COUNTY PERCENT RANK COUNTY PERCENT
1 Gibson 87.1 40 Hamilton 59.6
2 Harrison 78.7 41 Jackson 59.5
2 Henry 78.7 42 Wells 58.9
4 Delaware 75.9 43 Blackford 58.8
5 Boone 74.7 43 Vigo 58.8
6 Greene 74.5 45 Randolph 58.4
7 Hancock 74.4 46 Howard 58.3
8 Owen 72.2 47 Adams 57.9
9 Porter 71.7 48 Jasper 57.7
10 Washington 71.2 48 DeKalb 57.7
11 Lawrence 69.6 50 St. Joseph 57.4
12 Dearborn 69.5 51 Jennings 57.1
13 Rush 69.0 51 Orange 57.1
14 Allen 68.1 53 LaPorte 56.6
15 Hendricks 67.7 54 White 55.7
16 Perry 66.7 54 Vanderburgh 55.7
16 Pulaski 66.7 56 Clark 55.4
18 Miami 66.3 56 Noble 55.4
19 Knox 66.1 58 Tippecanoe 54.5
19 Putnam 66.1 59 Carroll 54.0
21 Jay 65.7 60 Grant 53.2
22 Fulton 65.4 60 Johnson 53.2
22 Whitley 65.4 62 Newton 51.4
24 Spencer 65.0 63 Cass 51.2
25 Dubois 64.5 64 Marion 51.1
26 Lake 63.9 65 Wayne 51.0
27 Monroe 63.3 66 Kosciusko 49.6
27 Morgan 63.3 67 Elkhart 49.0
29 Floyd 62.4 68 Shelby 48.5
30 Jefferson 62.2 69 Madison 48.3
31 Daviess 62.1 70 Steuben 48.1
32 Scott 61.5 71 Bartholomew 47.1
33 Warrick 61.4 72 Fountain 43.8
34 Huntington 61.1 73 Ripley 43.3
35 Starke 60.7 74 Montgomery 43.0
36 Wabash 60.6 75 Decatur 41.3
37 Marshall 60.0 76 Clinton 40.0
37 Benton 60.0 77 Tipton 36.1
39 LaGrange 59.7

INDIANA 56.2

*The values are percentages of live births and do not includesttk@owns.
Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports. All county
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Low Birthweight* Total Population, Indiana Residents, 202013

RANK COUNTY PERCENT RANK COUNTY PERCENT
1 Union 4.8 50 Bartholomew 7.7
2 LaGrange 53 51 Gibson 7.8
2 Warren 5.3 51 Jefferson 7.8
4 Benton 55 51 Miami 7.8
5 Brown 5.8 51 Montgomery 7.8
6 DeKalb 6.3 55 Cass 7.9
6 Marshall 6.3 55 Fayette 7.9
8 Pulaski 6.4 55 Vigo 7.9
9 Clay 6.6 58 Henry 8.0
9 Jasper 6.6 58 Knox 8.0
9 Newton 6.6 58 Morgan 8.0
9 Ohio 6.6 58 Tipton 8.0
13 Boone 6.7 58 Wayne 8.0
13 Washington 6.7 63 Greene 8.1
15 Fountain 6.8 63 Vermillion 8.1
15 Hendricks 6.8 65 Clark 8.2
17 Hamilton 6.9 65 Jay 8.2
17 Johnson 6.9 65 Martin 8.2
17 Ripley 6.9 65 Orange 8.2
17 Starke 6.9 65 St. Joseph 8.2
21 Kosciusko 7.0 65 Wabash 8.2
21 Parke 7.0 65 Whitley 8.2
21 Tippecanoe 7.0 72 Jennings 8.3
24 Adams 7.1 72 Warrick 8.3
24 Porter 7.1 74 Floyd 8.4
24 Posey 7.1 74 Sullivan 8.4
24 Spencer 7.1 76 Randolph 8.5
24 White 7.1 77 Huntington 8.6
29 Daviess 7.2 7 Lawrence 8.6
29 Dubois 7.2 77 Madison 8.6
29 Elkhart 7.2 77 Perry 8.6
29 Monroe 7.2 81 Blackford 8.7
29 Owen 7.2 81 Crawford 8.7
29 Switzerland 7.2 83 Allen 8.9
35 Carroll 7.3 84 Rush 9.0
35 Fulton 7.3 84 Vanderburgh 9.0
35 Putnam 7.3 86 Delaware 9.3
38 Dearborn 7.4 86 Marion 9.3
38 Hancock 7.4 88 LaPorte 9.4
38 Noble 7.4 88 Pike 9.4
38 Shelby 7.4 90 Grant 9.5
42 Clinton 7.5 91 Lake 9.7
42 Decatur 7.5 92 Scott 9.8
42 Franklin 7.5
42 Jackson 7.5
42 Steuben 7.5 INDIANA 8.2
47 Harrison 7.6
47 Howard 7.6
47 Wells 7.6

*Birthweight less than 2,500 grams
Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports. All county
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Low Birthweight*, WhitePopulation, Indiana Residents, 20@42013

RANK COUNTY PERCENT RANK COUNTY PERCENT

1 Union 4.8 47 Steuben 7.6
2 Warren 5.2 47 Franklin 7.6
3 Benton 5.3 47 Lake 7.6
4 LaGrange 5.4 53 Vigo 7.7
5 Brown 5.9 53 Bartholomew 7.7
6 Marshall 6.3 53 Montgomery 7.7
7 DeKalb 6.4 53 Wayne 7.7
8 Jasper 6.5 53 Miami 7.7
8 Newton 6.5 53 Jefferson 7.7
8 Pulaski 6.5 59 Marion 7.8
8 Ohio 6.5 59 Allen 7.8
12 Clay 6.6 61 Tipton 7.9
12 Boone 6.6 61 Cass 7.9
14 Hamilton 6.7 61 Vermillion 7.9
14 Tippecanoe 6.7 61 Morgan 7.9
16 Hendricks 6.8 61 Gibson 7.9
16 Fountain 6.8 61 Floyd 7.9
16 White 6.8 67 Henry 8.0
16 Elkhart 6.8 67 Knox 8.0
16 Johnson 6.8 67 Madison 8.0
16 Washington 6.8 67 Fayette 8.0
22 Kosciusko 6.9 71 Martin 8.1
22 Ripley 6.9 71 Greene 8.1
22 Parke 6.9 73 Orange 8.2
22 Porter 6.9 73 Wabash 8.2
26 St. Joseph 7.0 73 Jennings 8.2
26 Switzerland 7.0 76 Warrick 8.3
26 Starke 7.0 76 Vanderburgh 8.3
26 Posey 7.0 76 Jay 8.3
30 Owen 7.1 76 Whitley 8.3
30 Adams 7.1 80 LaPorte 8.4
30 Daviess 7.1 80 Sullivan 8.4
30 Spencer 7.1 82 Blackford 8.5
34 Howard 7.2 83 Perry 8.6
34 Monroe 7.2 83 Lawrence 8.6
34 Putnam 7.2 83 Huntington 8.6
37 Fulton 7.3 86 Delaware 8.7
37 Dubois 7.3 86 Crawford 8.7
37 Shelby 7.3 86 Randolph 8.7
37 Carroll 7.3 89 Rush 9.0
37 Hancock 7.3 89 Grant 9.0
42 Dearborn 7.4 91 Pike 9.4
43 Clark 7.5 92 Scott 9.7
43 Clinton 7.5

43 Decatur 7.5

43 Noble 7.5 INDIANA

47 Harrison 7.6

47 Jackson 7.6

47 Wells 7.6

*Birthweight less than 2,500 grams
Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports. @dlunty
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Low Birthweight*, BlackPopulation, Indiana Residents, 20@42013
(Counties with 20 or more infants with low birthweight for the 10 combined years)

RANK COUNTY PERCENT
1 Hendricks 8.9
2 Porter 11.1
2 Hamilton 11.1
4 Johnson 11.5
4 Vigo 115
6 Howard 11.6
7 Monroe 12.1
8 Tippecanoe 12.8
9 Marion 13.1
10 Floyd 13.3
11 St. Joseph 13.5
11 Clark 13.5
13 Elkhart 13.7
14 Bartholomew 13.9
15 Lake 14.2
16 Grant 14.3
17 Delaware 14.7
17 Vanderburgh 14.7
19 Madison 15.1

20 Wayne 15.3
21 LaPorte 15.5
22 Allen 15.7

INDIANA 135

*Birthweight less than 2,500 grams
Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous report@ll county
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Low Birthweight*, NorrHispanicPopulation, Indiana Residents, 20@42013

RANK COUNTY PERCENT RANK COUNTY PERCENT

1 Union 4.9 48 Tipton 7.8
2 LaGrange 5.2 48 Miami 7.8
3 Warren 54 52 Steuben 7.9
4 Benton 5.5 52 Noble 7.9
5 Brown 5.9 52 Gibson 7.9
6 Pulaski 6.3 52 Fayette 7.9
7 DeKalb 6.4 56 Clark 8.0
7 Marshall 6.4 56 Henry 8.0
9 Washington 6.5 56 Morgan 8.0
9 Newton 6.5 56 Vigo 8.0
11 Jasper 6.6 60 Greene 8.1
11 Ohio 6.6 60 Jennings 8.1
11 Clay 6.6 60 Vermillion 8.1
14 Ripley 6.8 60 Knox 8.1
14 Hendricks 6.8 64 Whitley 8.2
14 Boone 6.8 64 Clinton 8.2
17 Hamilton 6.9 66 Martin 8.3
17 Johnson 6.9 66 Floyd 8.3
17 Kosciusko 6.9 66 Wabash 8.3
17 Fountain 6.9 66 Orange 8.3
21 Starke 7.0 66 Wayne 8.3
21 Posey 7.0 71 Jay 8.4
21 Switzerland 7.0 71 Warrick 8.4
21 Tippecanoe 7.0 73 Cass 8.5
25 Adams 7.1 73 Crawford 8.5
25 White 7.1 73 Sullivan 8.5
25 Parke 7.1 73 St. Joseph 8.5
28 Owen 7.2 77 Lawrence 8.6
28 Spencer 7.2 7 Huntington 8.6
28 Monroe 7.2 79 Perry 8.7
28 Porter 7.2 79 Blackford 8.7
28 Daviess 7.2 79 Madison 8.7
33 Harrison 7.3 79 Randolph 8.7
34 Carroll 7.4 83 Allen 9.0
34 Dearborn 7.4 84 Vanderburgh 9.1
34 Dubois 7.4 84 Rush 9.1
34 Fulton 7.4 86 Scott 9.3
34 Hancock 7.4 86 Delaware 9.3
34 Putnam 7.4 88 Pike 9.5
40 Franklin 7.5 89 LaPorte 9.6
40 Elkhart 7.5 90 Grant 9.7
40 Jackson 7.5 91 Marion 9.8
43 Jefferson 7.6 92 Lake 10.2
43 Wells 7.6

43 Decatur 7.6

46 Howard 7.7 INDIANA 9.1
46 Shelby 7.7

48 Montgomery 7.8

48 Bartholomew 7.8

*Birthweight less than 2,500 grams
Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports. All county
rankings ardisted in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Low Birthweight*, Hispanid®opulation, Indiana Residents, 20@42013

(Counties with 20 or more infants with low birthweight for the 10 combined years)

RANK

=

N~NO1TOoTwwiN

10
12
12
12
15
16
17
18
18
20
21
22
23
23
25
25
25
28
29
30
31
32
33

*Birthweight less than 2,500 grams

Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports.
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.

COUNTY
Noble
Clinton
Marshall
Porter
Wayne
Dubois
St. Joseph
Cass
Elkhart
LaPorte
Madison
Johnson
Vanderburgh

Marion
Grant
Tippecanoe
Montgomery
Hamilton
Bartholomew
Lake
Jackson
White
Allen
Hendricks
Daviess
Delaware
Kosciusko
Monroe
Clark
Floyd
Jefferson
Harrison
Scott

INDIANA

PERCENT
5.1
5.5
5.7
5.7
5.9
5.9
6.2
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.4
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
7.1
7.1
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.8
7.8
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.4
9.2
10.2
10.6
14.4
24.1

7.4

All county



VeryLowBirthweight*, Total Population, Indiana Residents, 20Q£2013
(Counties with 20 or more infants witrerylow birthweight for the 10 combined years)

RANK COUNTY PERCENT RANK COUNTY PERCENT
1 Decatur 0.8 39 Lawrence 1.3
1 LaGrange 0.8 39 Orange 1.3
1 Newton 0.8 39 Washington 1.3
4 Daviess 0.9 39 Grant 1.3
4 Carroll 0.9 39 Dubois 1.3
4 Wabash 0.9 39 Tippecanoe 1.3
7 Fountain 1.0 39 Morgan 1.3
7 Jay 1.0 39 Huntington 1.3
7 Perry 1.0 39 Knox 1.3
7 Kosciusko 1.0 39 Spencer 13
7 Porter 1.0 53 Blackford 1.4
7 White 1.0 53 Floyd 1.4
7 Whitley 1.0 53 Henry 1.4
7 Starke 1.0 53 Wayne 14
15 Montgomery 1.1 53 Hancock 1.4
15 Wells 11 53 Madison 1.4
15 Boone 11 53 Monroe 1.4
15 Franklin 11 53 Rush 1.4
15 Adams 1.1 53 Jefferson 1.4
15 Johnson 1.1 53 Clark 1.4
15 Marshall 11 53 Delaware 1.4
15 DeKalb 11 53 Tipton 1.4
15 Howard 1.1 53 Miami 1.4
24 Scott 1.2 53 Randolph 1.4
24 Posey 1.2 53 Steuben 1.4
24 Ripley 1.2 53 Sullivan 1.4
24 Shelby 1.2 53 Noble 1.4
24 Warrick 1.2 53 Vigo 1.4
24 Jasper 1.2 71 Allen 1.5
24 Clay 1.2 71 Martin 15
24 Hamilton 1.2 71 Pike 1.5
24 Hendricks 1.2 71 Bartholomew 1.5
24 Fulton 1.2 75 St. Joseph 1.6
24 Greene 1.2 75 Cass 1.6
24 Jackson 1.2 75 Fayette 1.6
24 Owen 1.2 78 Switzerland 1.8
24 Putnam 1.2 78 Vanderburgh 1.8
24 Harrison 1.2 78 LaPorte 1.8
39 Clinton 1.3 81 Lake 1.9
39 Elkhart 1.3 81 Marion 1.9
39 Jennings 1.3 81 Gibson 1.9
39 Dearborn 1.3

INDIANA 1.4

*Birthweight less than 1,500 grams
Note: Some ankings inthe 20042013 report are not comparable to previous reports. All county
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Very Low Birthweight*, WhitePopulation, Indiana Residents, 20@42013
(Counties with 20 or wre infants withverylow birthweight for the 10 combined years)

RANK COUNTY PERCENT RANK COUNTY PERCENT
1 Decatur 0.8 26 Clark 1.2
1 LaGrange 0.8 26 Greene 1.2
3 Daviess 0.9 26 Ripley 1.2
3 Carroll 0.9 26 Shelby 1.2
3 Wabash 0.9 49 Steuben 1.3
3 Porter 0.9 49 Randolph 1.3
3 White 0.9 49 Tipton 1.3
8 Fountain 1.0 49 Dubois 1.3
8 Howard 1.0 49 Washington 1.3
8 Jay 1.0 49 Dearborn 1.3
8 Kosciusko 1.0 49 Clinton 1.3
8 Perry 1.0 49 Delaware 1.3
8 Whitley 1.0 49 Lawrence 1.3
8 Starke 1.0 49 Orange 1.3
15 Hamilton 11 49 Wayne 1.3
15 Owen 11 49 Hancock 1.3
15 Franklin 11 49 St. Joseph 1.3
15 Montgomery 1.1 62 Rush 1.4
15 Harrison 1.1 62 Bartholomew 1.4
15 Johnson 11 62 LaPorte 1.4
15 Grant 11 62 Noble 1.4
15 Marshall 1.1 62 Monroe 1.4
15 Adams 11 62 Floyd 1.4
15 Boone 1.1 62 Jefferson 1.4
15 DeKalb 11 62 Sullivan 14
26 Morgan 1.2 62 Lake 14
26 Elkhart 1.2 62 Marion 1.4
26 Huntington 1.2 62 Miami 1.4
26 Posey 1.2 62 Jennings 14
26 Vigo 1.2 74 Martin 15
26 Knox 1.2 74 Pike 1.5
26 Scott 1.2 74 Blackford 1.5
26 Allen 1.2 74 Henry 15
26 Madison 1.2 78 Cass 1.6
26 Hendricks 1.2 78 Fayette 1.6
26 Spencer 1.2 80 Switzerland 1.7
26 Clay 1.2 80 Vanderburgh 1.7
26 Tippecanoe 1.2 82 Gibson 1.9
26 Warrick 1.2
26 Fulton 1.2
26 Jackson 1.2 INDIANA 1.2
26 Jasper 1.2
26 Putnam 1.2
26 Wells 1.2

*Birthweight less than 1,500 grams
Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports. All county
rankings are listed iarder of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Very Low Birthweight*, Blackopulation, Indiana Residents, 20@42013
(Counties with 20 or more infants witrerylow birthweight for the 10 combined years)

RANK COUNTY PERCENT
1 Delaware 2.0
2 Vanderburgh 2.8
3 Hamilton 3.0
3 Elkhart 3.0
5 St. Joseph 3.1
5 Lake 3.1
5 Marion 3.1
8 Grant 3.2
9 Allen 3.3
9 Porter 3.3
9 Tippecanoe 3.3
12 Vigo 3.4
13 Clark 3.6
14 Madison 3.7
15 LaPorte 4.1

INDIANA 3.1

*Birthweight lesghan 1,500 grams
Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports. All county
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Very Low Birthweight*, NorHispanicPopulation, Indiana Residents, 20@42013
(Counties with 20 or more infants witrerylow birthweight for the 10 combined years)

RANK COUNTY PERCENT RANK COUNTY PERCENT
1 Decatur 0.8 40 Shelby 13
1 LaGrange 0.8 40 Tippecanoe 1.3
3 Wabash 0.9 40 Tipton 1.3
3 Daviess 0.9 40 Grant 1.3
3 White 0.9 40 Huntington 13
6 Marshall 1.0 40 Jennings 1.3
6 Porter 1.0 40 Morgan 1.3
6 Perry 1.0 40 Washington 1.3
6 Kosciusko 1.0 55 Madison 1.4
6 Starke 1.0 55 Henry 14
6 Whitley 1.0 55 Rush 14
6 Carroll 1.0 55 Wayne 1.4
13 Scott 11 55 Randolph 1.4
13 Adams 1.1 55 Hancock 1.4
13 Owen 1.1 55 Monroe 1.4
13 Franklin 11 55 Sullivan 1.4
13 Boone 11 55 Miami 1.4
13 Montgomery 11 55 Elkhart 1.4
13 Fountain 11 55 Vigo 1.4
13 Harrison 1.1 66 Martin 1.5
13 Jay 11 66 Allen 15
13 Johnson 11 66 Clinton 15
13 Howard 1.1 66 Pike 1.5
13 Jackson 1.1 66 Blackford 15
13 DeKalb 11 66 Noble 15
26 Knox 1.2 66 Bartholomew 15
26 Posey 1.2 73 St. Joseph 1.6
26 Jefferson 1.2 73 Fayette 1.6
26 Spencer 1.2 73 Steuben 1.6
26 Clay 1.2 76 Cass 1.7
26 Hamilton 1.2 76 Switzerland 1.7
26 Jasper 1.2 78 Gibson 1.8
26 Warrick 1.2 78 Vanderburgh 1.8
26 Putnam 1.2 80 LaPorte 1.8
26 Greene 1.2 81 Marion 2.0
26 Hendricks 1.2 82 Lake 21
26 Ripley 1.2
26 Fulton 1.2
26 Wells 1.2 INDIANA 15
40 Delaware 1.3
40 Floyd 1.3
40 Clark 1.3
40 Orange 1.3
40 Lawrence 1.3
40 Dearborn 1.3
40 Dubois 1.3

*Birthweight less than 1,500 grams
Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports. All county
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Very Low Birthweight*, Hispani®opulation, Indiana Residents, 20@42013
(Counties with 20 or more infantgith verylow birthweight for the 10 combined years)

RANK COUNTY PERCENT

1 Elkhart 1.2
2 Lake 1.3
2 Tippecanoe 1.3
2 St. Joseph 1.3
5 Marion 1.4
6 Allen 1.6
7 Clark 1.9

INDIANA 1.3

*Birthweight less than 1,500 grams
Note: Some ankings inthe 20042013 report are not comparable to previous reports. All county
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Breastfed at Hospital Dischargéd otal Population, Indiana Residents, 2092013

RANK

O©oO~NOULDAWNPE

11
12
12
14
15
16
17
18
19
19
21
22
23
24
25
25
27
28
29
30
31
32
32
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
41
43
43
45
45
47
48
48

Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports.
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.

COUNTY

Hamilton
LaGrange
Adams

Monroe
Elkhart
Wells
Boone
Whitley
Brown
Hendricks
St. Joseph
Hancock
Tippecanoe
Marshall
Kosciusko
Allen
Porter
Dubois
Bartholomew
Johnson
Carroll
Daviess
Jay
Owen
DeKalb
Jasper
Noble
Warrick
Tipton
Huntington
Marion
White
Floyd
Parke
Harrison
Delaware
Clinton
Benton
Steuben
LaPorte
Clark
Greene
Lawrence
Blackford
Putnam
Washington
Morgan
Jackson
Cass

PERCENT

88.4
85.8
85.6
84.8
80.3
79.7
79.1
79.0
78.4
78.2
77.5
76.9
76.9
76.2
75.5
74.8
74.7
74.0
73.6
73.6
73.3
73.2
72.6
72.5
71.8
71.8
71.0
70.8
70.7
69.6
68.8
68.5
68.5
68.4
67.8
67.7
67.5
67.3
67.2
66.8
66.7
66.7
66.6
66.6
65.8
65.8
65.7
65.3
65.3

RANK

50
50
50
53
53
55
56
56
58
59
60
61
61
63
64
65
65
67
68
68
70
71
72
73
73
75
76
77
78
79
79
81
82
82
84
85
86
86
88
89
90
91
92

COUNTY

Starke
Pulaski
Randolph
Warren
Newton
Jefferson
Posey
Henry
Vanderbugh
Howard
Wayne
Orange
Martin
Clay
Shelby
Vigo
Montgomery
Madison
Wabash
Jennings
Fulton
Gibson
Miami
Rush
Decatur
Spencer
Sullivan
Pike
Grant
Vermillion
Crawford
Ripley
Fountain
Lake
Franklin
Switzerland
Fayette
Dearborn
Union
Perry
Knox
Ohio
Scott

INDIANA

PERCENT

65.1
65.1
65.1
65.0
65.0
64.6
64.5
64.5
64.3
63.7
63.6
63.5
63.5
63.4
63.3
63.2
63.2
63.1
62.9
62.9
62.5
62.4
61.5
61.4
61.4
61.1
60.7
60.2
60.1
59.6
59.6
57.9
56.4
56.4
56.0
55.8
53.2
53.2
52.2
511
51.0
50.6
46.9

69.9

All county



Breastfed at Hospital Discharge, WhiRopulation, Indiana Residents, 20@42013

RANK

O©oO~NOULDAWNPE

11
12
13
13
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
21
23
24
25
26
26
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
38
40
41
42
42
44
45
46
47
47
47

Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports.
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.

COUNTY

Hamilton
LaGrange
Adams
Monroe
Elkhart
St. Joseph
Wells
Allen
Whitley
Boone
Brown
Hendricks
Hancock
Tippecanoe
Marshall
Kosciusko
Porter
Daviess
Marion
Dubois
Carroll
Johnson
Jay
Owen
Bartholomew
Jasper
DeKalb
Tipton
Warrick
Noble
LaPorte
Floyd
Huntington
Delaware
Parke
White
Harrison
Clinton
Clark
Benton
Steuben
Blackford
Lawrence
Greene
Vanderburgh
Morgan
Washington
Cass
Putnam

PERCENT

88.2
85.9
85.8
84.4
81.8
80.8
79.8
79.5
79.0
78.6
78.3
78.0
76.7
76.7
75.8
74.8
74.7
73.5
73.4
73.2
73.1
73.1
72.7
72.2
72.0
71.8
71.8
70.8
70.6
70.5
69.9
69.7
69.6
69.5
68.5
68.3
67.8
67.3
67.3
67.0
66.9
66.6
66.6
66.5
66.0
65.7
65.5
65.5
65.5

RANK

50
50
52
52
54
55
55
55
58
59
60
60
62
63
64
65
66
66
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
76
78
79
80
80
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
89
91
92

COUNTY

Posey
Howard
Madison

Starke
Newton

Randolph

Pulaski
Warren
Wayne

Lake
Jefferson
Jackson

Henry
Orange

Martin

Clay
Montgomery
Vigo

Shelby
Jennings
Wabash

Gibson

Grant

Fulton

Miami
Decatur

Rush
Spencer
Sullivan

Pike

Vermillion
Crawford

Ripley
Fountain
Franklin

Switzerland
Dearborn
Fayette

Union

Perry

Knox

Ohio

Scott

INDIANA

PERCENT

65.1
65.1
65.0
65.0
64.9
64.8
64.8
64.8
64.6
64.5
64.4
64.4
64.3
63.6
63.4
63.3
63.1
63.1
63.0
62.7
62.6
62.4
62.3
62.2
61.6
61.4
61.2
61.2
60.6
60.3
59.5
59.5
57.6
56.1
56.0
55.7
53.4
53.2
52.3
50.9
50.9
50.4
46.7

71.8

All county



Breastfed at Hospital Discharge, BlaBbpulation, Indiana Residents, 20@42013
(Counties with 20 or more mothers that breastfed at hospital discharge for the 10 combined years)

RANK COUNTY PERCENT
1 Boone 83.5
2 Hamilton 83.3
3 Hendricks 80.5
4 Hancock 79.8
5 Johnson 76.5
6 Monroe 74.9
7 Kosciusko 73.1
8 Porter 66.3
9 Bartholomew 65.1
9 Cass 65.1
11 Jackson 64.6
12 Shelby 63.0
13 Henry 61.5
14 St. Joseph 61.1
15 Warrick 60.0
16 Noble 58.8
17 Jefferson 57.8
18 Elkhart 56.7
19 Vigo 56.4
20 Marion 56.3
21 Clark 54.3
22 Tippecanoe 54.1
23 Allen 51.3
23 Miami 51.3
25 Floyd 51.0
26 Gibson 50.6
27 Wayne 49.6
28 Delaware 48.5
29 Vanderburgh 46.7
29 LaPorte 46.7
31 Howard 45.6
32 Montgomery 42.9
33 Knox 42.1
34 Madison 40.7
35 Lake 39.3
36 Grant 37.3

INDIANA 52.4

Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports. All county
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Breastfed atHospital Discharge, NehlispanicPopulation, Indiana Residents, 20@42013

RANK

O©oO~NOULDAWNPE

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
20
22
23
23
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
37
39
40
41
41
41
44
45
46
47
47
49

Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports.
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to wpesforming counties.

COUNTY

Hamilton
LaGrange
Adams

Monroe
Wells
Whitley
Boone
Brown
Hendricks
Elkhart
Hancock
St. Joseph
Tippecanoe
Marshall
Kosciusko
Porter
Allen
Daviess
Johnson
Carroll
Jay
Owen
Bartholomew
Dubois
DeKalb
Tipton
Jasper
Warrick
Huntington
Steuben
Noble
Parke
Floyd
Delaware
Harrison
Benton
Greene
Lawrence
Marion
Blackford
Putnam
White
Washington
Morgan
LaPorte
Starke
Warren
Clark
Pulaski

PERCENT

88.3
86.7
85.7
84.6
79.8
79.0
78.9
78.2
78.1
77.4
76.9
76.4
75.5
74.8
74.7
74.6
74.2
73.4
73.3
72.6
72.6
72.2
72.1
72.1
71.9
711
71.0
70.6
69.6
68.7
68.5
68.4
67.7
67.6
67.4
67.2
66.5
66.5
66.2
66.0
65.6
65.6
65.6
65.5
65.4
65.0
64.9
64.9
64.8

RANK

50
50
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
58
58
58
62
63
63
65
66
66
68
69
69
71
72
72
74
75
76
77
78
79
79
81
82
83
83
83
86
86
88
89
90
91
92

COUNTY

Newton
Posey
Henry

Randolph
Vanderburgh

Orange

Howard

Wayne

Jackson

Jefferson
Clay
Martin
Vigo

Wabash

Jennings

Clinton

Montgomery
Madison
Gibson
Cass
Shelby
Fulton

Decatur

Miami
Rush
Sullivan
Spencer
Pike
Crawford
Grant
Vermillion
Ripley
Franklin
Switzerland
Fountain
Lake
Dearborn

Fayette
Union
Perry

Knox
Ohio
Scott

INDIANA

PERCENT

64.6
64.6
64.4
64.3
63.8
63.6
63.5
63.4
63.3
63.3
63.3
63.3
63.0
62.5
62.5
62.4
62.2
62.2
62.1
61.7
61.7
61.4
61.2
61.2
61.0
60.8
60.3
60.2
59.7
59.6
59.6
57.1
56.1
55.7
55.7
55.7
53.1
53.1
52.3
51.0
50.8
50.6
46.3

69.0

All county



Breastfed at Hospital Discharge, HispaRiopulation, Indiana Residents, 20@42013
(Counties with 20 or more mothers that breastfed at hospital discharge for the 10 combined years)

RANK COUNTY PERCENT RANK COUNTY PERCENT
1 Hamilton 92.0 40 Washington 78.0
2 Owen 91.7 41 Vanderburgh 77.9
3 Blackford 91.2 42 Wabash 77.7
4 Elkhart 90.1 43 Wells 77.6
5 Rush 89.7 44 Gibson 77.4
6 Monroe 89.5 45 Vigo 77.3
7 Jefferson 88.3 46 Harrison 77.1
7 Dubois 88.3 a7 Randolph 77.0
9 Wayne 88.0 48 Putnam 76.8
10 Bartholomew 87.2 49 Cass 76.4
11 St. Joseph 86.7 49 Spencer 76.4
12 Tippecanoe 86.5 51 Dearborn 76.3
12 Boone 86.5 52 Montgomery 75.5
14 Warrick 86.0 53 Porter 75.4
15 White 85.8 54 Fountain 75.3
16 Morgan 85.7 54 Miami 75.3
17 Ripley 85.6 56 Lawrence 75.0
18 Carroll 84.9 57 Huntington 73.3
19 Marion 84.5 58 Pulaski 72.9
20 Noble 84.4 59 Howard 72.6
21 Marshall 84.3 60 Jay 72.4
22 Fulton 83.8 61 DeKalb 72.3
22 LaPorte 83.8 62 Daviess 72.1
24 Hancock 83.7 63 Steuben 71.6
25 Clark 83.3 64 Decatur 714
26 Clinton 83.1 65 Delaware 71.1
27 Hendricks 82.5 66 Knox 69.6
28 Kosciusko 82.4 67 Newton 69.5
29 Shelby 82.3 68 Henry 69.3
30 Adams 82.0 69 Benton 69.2
31 Jasper 81.6 70 Grant 68.5
32 Allen 81.4 71 Starke 67.9
33 Whitley 80.8 72 Scott 67.5
34 Jackson 80.7 73 LaGrange 64.3
35 Johnson 79.8 74 Orange 62.9
36 Madison 79.4 75 Tipton 60.7
37 Floyd 79.2 76 Lake 59.5
38 Greene 78.7 77 Perry 52.1
39 Jennings 78.6

INDIANA 80.0

Note: Some ankings inthe 20042013 report are not comparable to previous reports. All county
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Mothers Smoked During Pregnancy, Total Populatiémdiana Residents, 20042013

RANK

O©oO~NOULDAWNPE

©

11
12
13
13
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
21
23
24
25
25
27
28
29
30
30
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
42
44
45
46
47
48

COUNTY

Hamilton
Lagrange
Adams
Hendricks
Lake
St. Joseph
Boone
Dubois
Allen
Elkhart
Hancock
Porter
Tippecanoe
Daviess
Marion
Warrick
Floyd
Monroe
Clark
Bartholomew
Johnson
Tipton
Kosciusko
Wells
Whitley
Clinton
Marshall
Carroll
Posey
Spencer
Benton
Warren
Vanderburgh
Jasper
Brown
Cass
Franklin
Harrison
Jay
Jackson
Parke
Martin
White
Noble
Dearborn
Wayne
Madison
Delaware

PERCENT

4.1

8.8

9.0

10.4
12.6
13.2
13.6
13.8
13.9
13.9
14.3
14.4
14.6
14.6
15.0
15.4
15.7
16.6
17.3
17.4
17.9
17.9
18.2
18.3
19.4
19.4
19.6
20.3
20.5
20.6
20.6
20.8
211
21.2
21.4
215
21.6
21.7
21.9
22.0
22.3
22.8
22.8
22.9
23.0
231
23.2
23.3

RANK

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
57
59
59
59
62
62
64
65
65
65
68
69
70
71
71
71
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
81
83
83
85
85
87
88
89
90
91
92

COUNTY

Gibson
Vigo
Howard
Putnam
Washington
Clay
Ripley
Huntington
Union
De Kalb
Greene
Sullivan
Shelby
Fountain
Pike
Steuben
Rush
Newton
Decatur
Ohio
Randolph
Miami
Lawrence
LaPorte
Jennings
Jefferson
Morgan
Wabash
Henry
Grant
Vermillion
Orange
Perry
Montgomery
Pulaski
Switzerland
Knox
Starke
Fulton
Blackford
Owen
Fayette
Crawford
Scott

INDIANA

PERCENT

23.4
23.6
23.8
23.9
24.2
245
24.6
24.7
255
255
25.6
25.6
25.6
25.7
25.7
25.8
26.0
26.0
26.0
26.1
26.2
26.6
26.7
26.7
26.7
26.8
27.0
27.7
27.8
27.9
28.4
28.6
28.9
28.9
20.1
20.1
29.6
29.6
30.0
30.8
31.0
31.2
31.7
335

175

Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports.
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.

All county



Mothers Smoked During Pregnancy, White PopulatibmgianaResidents, 2004 2013

RANK COUNTY PERCENT RANK COUNTY PERCENT

1 Hamilton 4.4 51 Vigo 24.3
2 Lagrange 8.8 52 Wayne 24.4
3 Adams 8.9 53 Howard 24.5
4 Hendricks 10.9 54 Clay 24.7
5 Lake 13.9 55 Ripley 24.8
5 Elkhart 13.9 56 Huntington 24.9
7 St.Joseph 14.0 57 Union 25.1
8 Boone 14.1 58 De Kalb 25.7
9 Allen 14.3 58 Greene 25.7
10 Dubois 14.4 60 Sullivan 25.8
11 Hancock 14.7 60 Pike 25.8
12 Daviess 15.0 62 Shelby 26.0
13 Porter 15.1 63 Rush 26.1
14 Warrick 15.8 64 Steuben 26.2
15 Floyd 15.9 64 Fountain 26.2
16 Tippecanoe 16.3 64 Decatur 26.2
17 Marion 17.3 64 Ohio 26.2
18 Monroe 18.0 68 Newton 26.3
19 Tipton 18.1 69 Randolph 26.4
20 Clark 18.2 70 Miami 26.6
21 Wells 18.3 71 Lawrence 26.8
22 Johnson 18.5 72 Jennings 27.0
23 Bartholomew 18.9 73 Morgan 271
24 Kosciusko 19.3 74 Jefferson 27.2
25 Whitley 19.4 75 Henry 27.9
26 Clinton 19.8 76 Wabash 28.0
27 Posey 20.0 76 LaPorte 28.0
28 Marshall 20.3 78 Grant 28.2
29 Carroll 20.4 79 Orange 28.4
30 Spencer 20.6 80 Vermillion 28.5
31 Benton 21.0 81 Perry 28.9
31 Warren 21.0 82 Switzerland 29.2
33 Jasper 214 83 Pulaski 29.3
34 Franklin 215 84 Montgomery 29.6
35 Brown 21.6 85 Starke 29.7
36 Cass 21.8 86 Knox 29.9
36 Harrison 21.8 87 Fulton 30.5
36 Vanderburgh 21.8 88 Blackford 30.9
39 Jay 21.9 89 Owen 31.2
40 Parke 22.4 89 Fayette 31.2
41 Martin 22.8 91 Crawford 31.7
42 Dearborn 23.1 92 Scott 33.7
42 Jackson 23.1

44 White 23.2

45 Gibson 235 INDIANA 18.7
46 Delaware 24.0

46 Noble 24.0

48 Putnam 24.1

48 Madison 24.1

50 Washington 24.2

Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports. All county
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Mothers Smoked During Pregnancy, Black Populatiiliana Residents, 20042013

RANK COUNTY PERCENT RANK COUNTY PERCENT
1 Hamilton 3.1 37 Clay 26.9
2 Hancock 4.0 38 Cass 30.2
3 Hendricks 4.4 39 Shelby 30.4
4 Clinton 4.5 40 Montgomery 30.6
5 Boone 7.6 41 Dearborn 30.8
6 Porter 7.8 42 Fayette 31.3
7 Lake 11.7 43 Jackson 33.3
8 Noble 11.8 44 De Kalb 36.4
9 Warrick 12.0 45 Daviess 40.0
10 St. Joseph 12.1 46 Henry 40.4
10 Marion 12.1 47 Lawrence 45.8
12 Johnson 13.2 48 Orange 45.8
13 Clark 13.6 49 Posey 56.1
14 Monroe 13.8
15 Tippecanoe 14.5
16 Allen 15.5 INDIANA 13.4
17 Floyd 17.1
17 Madison 17.1
19 Wabash 17.4
20 Putnam 17.9
21 Elkhart 18.2
22 Kosciusko 19.2
23 Knox 19.3
24 Howard 19.4
25 Delaware 20.1
26 Vanderburgh 20.4
26 Vigo 20.4
28 Gibson 20.5
29 Wayne 20.9
30 LaPorte 22.0
31 Bartholomew 22.1
32 Marshall 23.1
33 Morgan 24.0
34 Jefferson 24.4
35 Miami 25.0
36 Grant 26.2

Note: Some ankings in the20042013 report are not comparable to previous reports. All county
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.



Mothers Smoked During Pregnancy, Nétispanic Populationindiana Residents, 20042013

RANK

O©COoO~NOUDDNDNE

10
11
12
12
14
15
16
17
17
19
19
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
31
33
34
35
35
37
37
39
40
41
42
43
44
44
46
47
47
49

Note: Some ankings in the 2002013 report are not comparable to previous reports.
rankings are listed in order of best performing counties to worst performing counties.

COUNTY
Hamilton
Lagrange
Adams
Hendricks
Boone
Lake
Hancock
St.Joseph
Allen
Porter
Warrick
Dubois
Daviess
Floyd
Tippecanoe
Monroe
Elkhart
Marion
Wells
Tipton
Johnson
Clark
Bartholomew
Whitley
Kosciusko
Posey
Warren
Carroll
Spencer
Benton
Vanderburgh
Franklin
Brown
Harrison
Marshall
Parke
Jay
Jasper
Martin
Dearborn
Gibson
Delaware
Vigo
Putnam
Howard
Washington
Madison
Wayne
Jackson

PERCENT
4.2
8.9
8.9
10.5
13.8
14.2
14.4
145
14.8
15.0
155
15.6
15.6
16.2
16.3
16.9
17.3
17.3
18.5
18.5
18.6
18.7
19.1
19.4
20.1
20.2
20.8
21.3
214
215
21.6
21.6
21.7
22.0
22.2
22.2
22.5
22.5
23.0
23.2
23.5
23.6
23.7
24.0
24.0
24.2
24.4
24.4
24.5

RANK
50
50
52
53
53
55
56
56
58
59
60
61
62
63
63
65
65
67
68
68
70
71
72
73
74
74
76
76
78
79
79
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
88
88
91
92

COUNTY
Clay
Huntington
Ripley
Clinton
Steuben
Union
Greene
Sullivan
De Kalb
Pike
White
Ohio
Rush
Decatur
Fountain
Lawrence
Miami
Noble
Morgan
Newton
Randolph
Jennings
Shelby
Cass
Henry
Jefferson
Wabash
LaPorte
Vermillion
Grant
Orange
Perry
Switzerland
Pulaski
Knox
Starke
Montgomery
Fulton
Fayette
Blackford
Owen
Crawford
Scott

INDIANA

PERCENT
24.7
24.7
251
253
253
25.4
25.7
25.7
25.8
25.9
26.0
26.1
26.2
26.4
26.4
26.8
26.8
27.0
27.2
27.2
27.3
27.4
275
27.6
27.9
27.9
28.3
28.3
28.4
28.8
28.8
20.1
29.3
29.6
29.7
30.0
30.8
311
31.3
31.3
31.3
31.8
34.0

18.8

All county






